To:
RE: Epstein

e call, too, which means that
deadline we have already set.

wWhat do you
h to track

Thanks. -an‘t5 you and B in on the conferenc
we can't do the call until August 20th -- after the
1 don't know if 1 should say something or just wait patiently.

think? The agents and 1 were planning to go to New vork on the 20t
down the assistants and talk to other folks.

Tracking:
10
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Read
Reclplont Read: &7/2007 4:08 PM
Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)
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From: A. Salter l_nmhlto:acsaltw@tds.mm]

sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:33 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

subject: RE: possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Invesngatmanmsecutlun

Hi,

| just faxed overa signed contract. However, |'m not sure what kind of consultation you are looking for, but generally if
there are a lot of records, it takes more than B hours to read and report on them. In any case, Y'm happy tosetupa phone
conference to get started. |s there anything you want to send me first in terms of records, or are there questions that you
have that you aré hoping | can speak 107

Next week | am gone Tuesday and Wednesday but here the other days. Anna Salter

i e i e

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) '[mailb:-:Ann.Marle.CMi!Iafana@usduj.gnv]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 1:00 P

To: acsa1ter@anmsa!termm

subject: PW: possible Retainer for @ Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter: Aftera lot of paperwork, my office has finally gotien the procurement for you to serve as a
consultant on my casc. | understand that the contract was sent o you and | wondered if you had received it.

As | mentioned. the case is not yet indicted, S0 there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and | would
like to consult with you prior to the final prescnmtiun (o the grand jury so that we can include some of your
information as part of that presentation.

Can you let m¢ know about the contract and also when you might be available fora telephone conference?
Perhaps we could do a short one 10 £0 over the backgro und of the case and then 1 could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer €0 nference.

Thank you for your assistance.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave. Suite 400
West Palm Reach. FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 220-8777

From: A, Salter [miito:acﬁalter@tds.:ﬂm]

Sent: Wednesday, Apr 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal In\rﬁﬂgaﬂun}Pmse:utiun

Hi,
These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?

| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records. testifying, stc- For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house

until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

if that's acceptable, please give me acallat /08-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter
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PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to gosalter@tds.net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mal'ltr.:-:.ﬂmn.Marle.u‘:.vll1afana@u5duj.gw]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/ Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, B rs. Pedophil
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The lypes of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia -- In particular, describing a predators interest in posl-pubascant children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someons who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on vietims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or a-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Mesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 B22-5946.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
ann,maric.c.viI!afana@usdoj.guv
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: A, Salter [acsalteri@itds com]

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 3:08 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Frosecution

How about 9 am central time? | am still confused, however. Are you expecting me to fly to Florida to testify? Anna

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:02 PM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com .

Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter — This really won't be a record-intensive case. How about if we talk on Monday and | can fill you
in on what the case involves and where 1 think you can really help us. 1 am hoping you can help educate the
jury on issues related to the victims and the perpetrator. | do not have any appointments scheduled for Monday.
so any time that day will work for me, Just let me know when and what number | should use to call you.

Thank you again.
P.S. 1 keep trying to send mail to your tds.com e-mail address and it is returned to me as undeliverable.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant LS, Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 361 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:33 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

I just faxed over a signed contract. However, I'm not sure what kind of consultation you are looking for, but generally if
there are a lot of records, it takes more than 6 hours to read and report on them. In any case, I'm happy to set up a phone
conference to get started. |s there anything you want to send me first in terms of records, or are there questions that you
have that you are hoping | can speak to?

Next week | am gone Tuesday and Wednesday but here the other days. Anna Salter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C, (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann,Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 1:00 PM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution
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Hi Dr. Salter: After a lot of paperwork. my office has finally gotten the procurement for you to serve as a
consultant on my case. | understand that the contract was sent to you and | wondered if you had received it.

As | mentioned., the case is not yel indicted. so there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and T would
like to consult with vou prior to the final presentation to the grand jury so that we can include some of your
information as part of that presentation,

Can you let me know about the contract and also when you might be available for a telephone conference?
Perhaps we could do a short one to go over the background of the case and then | could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer conference,

Thank you for your assistance.

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant LS, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mallto:acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C, (USAFLS}

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigahuanmﬁ&cutiun

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about, Can you tell me the time-line?

| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsaller@tds.net.

T e 1 e R B

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mallm Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Fradgtg[g Pedophiles,
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that tock place.
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2. Different types of paraphilia -- in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Mﬂie C. (USAFLS)

e
From: Villafana, Ann Maria C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 3:02 PM
To: ‘acsalter@annasalter.com’
Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter — This really won’t be a record-intensive case. How about if we talk on Monday and | can fill you
in on what the case involves and where [ think you can really help us. 1 am hoping you can help educate the
jury on issues related to the victims and the perpetrator. | do not have any appointments scheduled for Monday.
so any time that day will work for me. Just let me know when and what number | should use to call you.

Thank you again.
P.S. | keep trying to send mail to your tds.com e-mail address and it is returned to me as undeliverable.

A. Marie Villafaiiea

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds. com)

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:33 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C, (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

| just faxed over a signed contract. However, I'm not sure what kind of consultation you are looking for, but generally if
there are a lot of records, it takes more than 6 hours to read and report on them. In any case, I'm happy to set up a phone
conference to get started. |s there anything you want to send me first in terms of records, or are there guestions that you
have that you are hoping | can speak to?

Mext week | am gone Tuesday and Wednesday but here the other days. Anna Salter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mallto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 1:.00 PM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter: After a lot of paperwork. my office has finally gotten the procurement for you to serve as a
consultant on my case. | understand that the contract was sent to you and I wondered if you had received it,
As | mentioned, the case is not yet indicted. so there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and [ would

like to consult with you prior to the final presentation to the grand jury so that we can include some of your
information as part of that presentation.
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Can you let me know about the contract and also when you might be available for a telephone conference?
Perhaps we could do a short one to go over the background of the case and then I could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer conference,

Thank you for your assistance.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palim Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 200-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mallto;acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C, (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?
| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators: Pedophiles
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia -- in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children {many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.
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When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Mesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you.

A, Mavie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S, Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafanagdusdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. _QJ.SAFLS}

D I NEOME N ST
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 3.01 PM
To: ‘A, Salter'
Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter — This really won't be a record-intensive case. How about if we talk on Monday and I can fill you
in on what the case involves and where 1 think you can really help us. 1 am hoping you can help educate the
jury on issues related to the victims and the perpetrator. | do not have any appointments scheduled for Monday.
so any time that day will work for me. Just let me know when and what number | should use o call you.

Thank you again,

A, Mavie Villafana

Assistant LS. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach. FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 B20-8777

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:33 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

| just faxed over a signed contract. However, I'm not sure what kind of consultation you are looking for, but generally if
there are a lot of records, it takes more than 6 hours to read and report on them. In any case, I'm happy to set up a phone
conference to get started. |s there anything you want to send me first in terms of records, or are there questions that you
have that you are hoping | can speak to?

Mext week | am gone Tuesday and Wednesday but here the other days. Anna Salter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 1:00 PM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr, Salter: Afier a lot of paperwork, my office has finally gotten the procurement for you to serve as a
consultant on my case, | understand that the contract was sent to you and | wondered if you had received it.

As | mentioned. the case is not yet indicted, so there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and | would

like to consult with you prior to the final presentation to the grand jury so that we can include some of your
information as part of that presentation.

Can you let me know about the contract and also when you might be available for a telephone conference?
Perhaps we could do a short one to go over the background of the case and then 1 could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer conference.
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Thank you for your assistance.

A. Marie Villafadia

Assistant LS, Attorney

500 5, Australian Ave, Suite 400
Wesl Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?

| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. |don't ask for a retainer,

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds net.

i B T L i e i e R T s

From: Villafana, Ann Marle C, (USAFLS) [ma]ltn Ann.Marie.C Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr, Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators: Pedophiles
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that tock place.

2. Different types of paraphilia - in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3, Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chan.ce. would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you,
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A. Mavrie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S, Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 8B20-8777

illafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: A, Salter [acaaltar@tds.cmn]

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:33 PM

To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal 1nveatlgaiicanmsac.uﬁnn
Hi,

| just faxed over a signed contract, However, I'm not sure what kind of consultation you aré igoking for, but generally if
there are a ot of records, it takes more than 8 hours to read and report on them. In any case, I'm happy to setup @ phone
conference to get started. ls there anything you want to send me first in terms of records, or are there questions that you
have that you are hoping | can speak 107

Next week | am gone Tuesday and Wednesday but here the other days. Anna Salter

i .#_.r.n__..,..___,....,....ww.,m_._\._

From: Villafana, AnD Marie C. (USAFLS) [maiitu:hnn.Marie.c.\.fmafana@usdaj,gm]
sent; Friday, May 18, 2007 1:00 PM

To: acsa!ter@annasa‘lte'r.cum

subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal lﬂ'-fESﬂQEﬂanPTDSEL‘UﬁGﬂ

Hi Dr. Salter: After a lot c:f'pal,mwmk, my office has finally gotten the procurement for you to serve as @
consultant on my €ase. { understand that the contract was sent to you and 1 wondered if you had received it.

As | mentioned, the case s not yet indicted. s0 there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and 1 would
like to consult with you prior to the final presentation 10 the grand jury sO that we can include some of your
‘nformation as part of that presamutiﬂn.

Can you let me know about the contract and also when you might be available fora telephone conference”
Perhaps we could do a short ane to go over the background of the case and then | could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer conference.

Thank you for your assistance.

1. Marie Villafaria

Assistant U.5. Attarney

500 5. Australian AVe. Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Subject: RE: possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal anESTlgatiDﬁll'PfDSEﬂJtlﬂﬂ
Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?
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| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at B0B-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds.net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [maHto:.ﬁnn.Marie.C."u’llIafana@l.lsdnj.gw]
sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators: Pedophiles
Rapists. & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions fora victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia - in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someane who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5846.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaita

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
ggn.marit.c.villafanaﬁ:i!;usdni.gﬁ
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Villaf_ana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

SEs T
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 2:00 PM
To: ‘acsalter@annasalter.com’
Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Dr. Salter: After a lot of paperwork, my oiTice has finally gotten the procurement for you to serve as a
consultant on my case. | understand that the contract was sent to you and | wondered if' you had received it.

As | mentioned. the case is not yet indicted, so there is no firm timeline in place. The FBI Agents and | would
like to consult with you prior to the final presentation to the grand jury so that we can include some of your
information as part of that presentation.

Can you let me know about the contract and also when you might be available for a telephone conference?
Perhaps we could do a short one to go over the background of the case and then | could send you some
materials that we could discuss during a longer conference.

Thank you for your assistance.

A Marie Villafaia

Assistant 1.8, Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Phone 5361 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?

| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Daar Dr. Salter:
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| am a federal prosecutor in Wesi Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators: Pedophiles,
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an exper consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia - in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Neshitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5948.

Thank you,

A. Marie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S, Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 10:52 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)
Subject: Re: Operation Leap Year

Marie,

You will not have approval to go forward tomorrow with an indictment or to poceed
by complaint. Alex has your memo and lefcourt's letter but he is out of the
district at the US Attorney's conference for the next several days.

I'm having trouble understanding - given how long this case has been pending -
what the rush is, This is obviously a very significant case and alex wants to
take his time making sure he is comfortable before proceeding.

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

----- Original Message-----

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) <AVillafana@usa.doj.gov>

To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS) <AlLouriefusa.doj.gov»; Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)
<MMenchel@usa.doj.gov>

Sent: Mon May 14 1@:38:15 2087

Subject: Operation Leap Year

Good morning: I just received a call that Epstein’s plane is flying from the
Virgin Islands to Newark now, so it looks like Epstein is going to show up for
his court appearance tomorrow. Can you let me know if the indictment is going
tomorrow or, if not, whether we are authorized to proceed by Complaint?

Thank you.

A, Marie Vvillafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 5. Australian Ave, Suite 480
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 561 2089-1047

Fax 561 B2@-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 10:38 AM

To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS); Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)
Subject: - Operation Leap Year

Good morning: 1 just received a call that Epstein’s plane is flying from the Virgin Islands to Newark now, so it
looks like Epstein is going to show up for his court appearance tomorrow. Can you let me know if the
indictment is going tomorrow or, if not, whether we are authorized to proceed by Complaint?

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafafa

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 200-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read
Bead: 5M4/2007 10:52 AM
Read: 511472007 10:52 AM

Recipient
Louria, Andrew (USAFLS)
Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. USAFLS

From: Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2007 2:09 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)
Subject: RE:

Marie,

Is the pros memo the same as the earlier version that Andy emailed me? Also you reference Appendix A in your memo
but it wasn't attached to my first memo.

Thanks,
Matt

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2007 5:36 PM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Ce: Menchel, Matthew (USAFLS)
Subject: RE:

Hi Andy and Matt — Toni and | finalized the forfeiture provisions this afternoon. so here is the indictment with
the forfeiture language and another copy of the pros memo. Andy - 1 will sign the indictment and add it to the
packet. Thanks.

<< File: 070507 Indictment with Forfeiture.wpd >> << File: Pros Memo 5-1-07.wpd >>

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant LS, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2007 5:17 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject:

Pls email me pros memo. Thanks.
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: yera, E.J. (USAFLS)

Sent: Thureday, May 10, 2007 9:53 AM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE:

A -

This is 50 Wrong — on so many lavels — that | don’t know where to begin.

E.J

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 9:51 AM
To: Yera, EJ. (USAFLS)

Subject: FW:

Your guidance is sorely needed.

A. Marie Villafana

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian AVE, Suite 400
West Palm Beach. FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

-

e
From: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 9:49 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject:

marie

| believe that Epstein’s attys are scared of the victims they don't know. Epstein has no doubt told them that there were
many. Thus | believe the frist indictment should contain only the victims they have nothing on at all. We can add in the
other ones that have myspace pages and prior testimony in a su perseder. | think for the first strike we should make all
their nightmare’s come true. Thoughts?
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 948 AM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
marie

| believe that Epstein’s attys are scared of the victims they don‘t know. Epstein has no doubt told them that there were
many. Thus | belleve the frist indictment should contain only the victims they have nothing on at all. We can add in the
other ones that have myspace pages and prior testimony in a su perseder. | think for the first strike we should make all
their nightmare’s come true. Thoughts?
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Monday, May 07, 2007 3:41 PM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Cc: Barnes, Antonia (USAFLS)
Subject: Revised Indictment

Hi Andy — I caught a few typos today in the indictment, so here is a revised version (they didn’t change any of
the counts).

I don’t think you sent the indictment to Matt Menchel yet, but if you want me to send it to him, please let me
know. Thank you.

070507
Indictment.wpd

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Reciplent Read

Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS) Read: 5/&2007 1237 PM
Barnes, Antonia (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 4:29 PM
To: Crespo, Rosita (USAFL3)

Cc: Ball, Shawn {USAFLS)

Subject: FW: Litigative Consultant SOW

Hi Rosita — Here is the amended Memo. The case is highly sensitive because of the large number of
identifiable minors, so I have been very succinet, If you have any questions, you can call me at my direct dial
(shown below). Thank you.

Lit Consultant
SOW short.wpd

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 5361 820-8777

From: Ball, Shawn {USAFLS)

sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 3:19 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: FW: Litigative Consultant SOW

From: Crespo, Rosita (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 3:16 PM
To: Ball, Shawn (USAFLS)

Subject: Litigative Consultant SOW

Shawn,

Attach is the SOW for Litigative Consultant. Add the information needed and return via email.
You need to add a brief summary of case.

Thanks.

Tracking:
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Read

Reciplent
Read: 5M4/2007 8:08 AM

Crespo, Roslia (USAFLS)
Ball, Shawn {USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Braden, Myesha

Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 12:05 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Cc: Almanza, Paul

Subject: RE: 2423(c) and 2423(d)

A. Marie,

Paul Almanza asked that | respond to your inquiry.

Without knowing all of your facts, it does not appear to me that you can use the statue in the ways that you describe.
Regarding the first question, | believe that the language of the statute clearly criminalizes engaging in illicit sexual conduct
WHILE traveling in foreign commerce. The entire legislative history of the statute shows that it was designed to combat
international sex tourism. Also the “travels in . . . and engages’ language bears this out. However, it is not necessary to
use 2423(c) to charge him if you know that his intent was to engage in sex with minors. |f that is the case, you should
charge 2423(b) because it is design to address BOTH interstate and foreign travel for the purpose of illicit sex.

Regarding the second guestion, | must respond with two questions. Can you prove that she arranged the travel and
appointments for her own commercial or financial advantage? It sounds like she just doing what her boss in her legitimate
job requested of her without additional benefit beyond her standard pay. If that is the case, you will have a great amount
of difficulty proving the elements of your case. Can you prove that she purposely arranged appointments with underage
prostitutes? Because 2423(f) defines illicit sexual conduct in two ways, both limiting the focus to sexual activity with
minors, this is an important issue in deciding whether to charge the assistant. Itis also an issue in determining whether
your target will be able to raise the affirmative defense provided in 2423(g).

If you'd like to give me a call to talk more about this, please feel free to do so.
Good luck!
Myesha

Myesha K. Braden

U.8, Department of Justice
Criminal Division - CEOS
[202) 514-6037

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 10:47 AM

To: Almanza, Paul

Subject: 2423(c) and 2423(d)

Hi Paul — Sorry to bother you. | am charging a case where a man traveled from out of state (and, on one
occasion, from outside the country) to Palm Beach County to engage in prostitution with minors.

First question: The man clearly traveled in “foreign commerce” when he traveled from outside the U.S. directly
to Palm Beach county, and he is a U.S. citizen. Do you think that we could charge 2423(c) even though the
sexual activity occurred in the U.S.?

Second question: Do you know of anyone who has charged 2423(d)? The man’s personal assistant set up the
appoiniments with the prostitutes and also was in charge of organizing his travel, so I think a 2423(d) charge is
warranted. One question is whether we should charge a separate count for each trip? Or charge only one count
covering the entire 18-month period of activity?
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As always, thank you!

A. Marie Villafahia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. {UEAFLSL

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 10:47 AM
To: Almanza, Paul

Subject: 2423(c) and 2423(d)

Hi Paul — Sorry to bother you. | am charging a case where a man traveled from out of state (and, on one
occasion. from outside the country) to Palm Beach County to engage in prostitution with minors.

First question: The man clearly traveled in “foreign commeree” when he traveled from outside the U.S. directly
to Palm Beach county, and he is a U.S, citizen. Do you think that we could charge 2423(c) even though the
sexual activity occurred in the U.S.7

Second question: Do you know of anyone who has charged 2423(d)? The man’s personal assistant set up the
appointments with the prostitutes and also was in charge of organizing his travel, so | think a 2423(d) charge is
warranted. One question is whether we should charge a separate count for each trip? Or charge only one count
covering the entire | 8-month period of activity?

As always, thank you!

A. Mavrie Villafana

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 200-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 2:40 PM

To: Ball, Shawn (USAFLS)

Subject: Emailing: Xpert Statement of Work Lit Consult.wpd
Attachments: Xpert Statement of Work Lit Consultwpd

Hi Shawn -- I changed it a bit. Thanks.

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or 1link attachments:

Xpert Statement of Work Lit Consult.wpd

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or
receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings
to determine how attachments are handled.
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Flll.afana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: yillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAF LS)
Sent: Tuesday, M 2007 5:14 PM
To: gloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: your call

Hi Jeff -- 1 gol your message. 1 had already se

need. 1f not, please let me know.

The big indictment package was turned in

target date.
Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.mm'i-:.c.vﬂlafa nafu sdoj.gov

today, 50 hopefully Matt will
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

= Tz
From: Villafama, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2007 7:56 PM
To: Schultz, Anne (USAFLS)
Cc: Yera, E.J. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions

Hi Annie -- The current version of the jury instruction for violating 18 USC 2422(b) (Offense Instruction 80) is
currently drafted for the charge of ATTEMPTED enticement of a minor. Because attempt is a specific intent
crime, an attempt requires that the defendant specifically intend to entice someone under 18, and the current
pattern instruction includes a willfulness requirement. For the completed offense, however, the defendant only
needs to knowingly use a computer to entice someone, and then the government has to prove that the person
actually is under 18. The current pattern jury instruction also does not discuss enticement into prostitution.

So, the instruction for a completed offense should read:

First: That the Defendant knowingly used [the mail] [a computer] [describe other interstate facility as alleged in
indictment] to persuade, induce, entice, or coerce an individual to engage in [prostitution] [sexual activity], as
charged; ’

Second: That the individual whom the defendant enticed was less than eighteen (18) years of age at the time of
the charged offense;

And [for cases not involving enticement into prostitution]

Third: That the Defendant and the individual engaged in sexual activity for which the Defendant could have
been charged with a criminal offense under the law of [identify the state].

EJ and I have gone through all the cases on this for an upcoming indictment, so getting the 11th Circuit's
attention would be wonderful. If you want the analysis, please let me know.

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafaia
Assistant U.5. Attormey
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafanaj@usdoj.pov

From: Schultz, Anne (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, April 23, 2007 11:29 AM

To: USAFLS-ALSAs District

Ce: Curnick, Janis (LISAFLS)

Subject: Eleventh Circuit Fattern Jury [nstructions

Judge Middlebrooks informed me on Friday that the Committee that reviews the Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury
Instructions will be meeting next week at the Eleventh Circuit Judicial Conference. The Committee will soon begin
reviewing the current instructions, and Judge Middlebrooks has requested our input. If you have suggestions about the
instructions as a whole please relay them to me within the next two days so that | can pass our general comments on to
Judge Middlebrooks before the Judicial Conference. If you have any suggestions as to individuals or groups that the
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Committee should contact for input regarding the instructions, please give me that information in the next two days as
well. | would also like your thoughts on instructions that need to be revised or added. While all thoughts are welcome,
it would really help if you attached instructions that you think should be included in the Pattern Instructions.

Tracking:
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Reclpient Read
Schullz, Anne (USAFLS) Read: 4/24/2007 9:13 AM
Yera, E.J. (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Richards, Jason R. [Jason.Richards2@ic.fbi.gov]
Sent: Friday, April 20, 2007 6:21 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Cc: genekuyrkendall@msn.com

Attachments: Epstein Sshest.xls

Hey Marie,

Here's the draft spreadsheet you requested (Jennifer Siciliano's data still needs
to be added). Have a good weekend.

Jason
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

o T TNl
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, April 20, 2007 1232 PM
To: acsalter@tds.net
Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Anna -- My secretary, Shawn Ball, will be calling to get your Social Security number, etc., so we can get
funding approved. (I don't want to take up a lot of your time and then get into a fight with my Office.) I'll call
you on Monday?

A. Marie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S. Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafanaf@usdoj.gov

From: A. Salter [mallto:acsalter@tds.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?

| charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house
until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, please give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds.net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mallto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Atterney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predaters: Pedophiles,
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

2M
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1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activily that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia - in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3, Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you,

A. Marie Villafodia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, April 20, 2007 12:31 PM

To: A, Salter

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Anna -- My secretary, Shawn Ball, will be calling to get your Social Security number, etc., so we can get
funding approved. (1 don't want to take up a lot of your time and then get into a fight with my Office.) I'l call
you on Monday?

A. Marie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S. Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 §20-8777

ann.marie.c.villafana

From: A. Salter [mailto:acsalter@tds.com] “ |

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 8:27 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi,

These are all things | could testify about. Can you tell me the time-line?

I charge $250/hour for everything: reading records, testifying, etc. For traveling | charge from the time | leave the house

until | arrive at the hotel, and then again the next day from the time | leave the hotel until | return to the hotel or to my
home. | don't ask for a retainer.

If that's acceptable, plaase' give me a call at 608-238-8223 at your convenience. Anna Salter

PS That email address is having trouble. Please send emails to acsalter@tds.net.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 10:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators: Pedophiles
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and

possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:
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1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to -
disclose all of the sexual activity that tock place.

2. Different types of paraphilia - in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many people
are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4, Effects of abuse on victims.

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafafia
Assistant U.S. Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.goy
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l{!.llafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 5:25 PM

To: Qrtiz, Eliasib

Subject: FW: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Hi Junior -- Here are the questions that | have raised for the potential expert. Thank you.
The types of issues that | am hoping the expert can address include:

I. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim
to disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia -- in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many
people are asking why we should prosecute someone who didn't go after really young children).

3. Traits of psychopathy.
4. Effects of abuse on victims.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant LS. Attorney

361 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c JJillafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 12:07 PM
To: Williams, Doncella

Cc: Ball, Shawn (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Haley Robson and Tatum Miller

Thank you so much!

Shawn -- Can you prepare the final subpoenas?

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov

e

From: Williams, Doncella

Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 12:03 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Cc: Bannon, John

Subject: Haley Robson and Tatum Miller

e e i R e e

The immunity authorization letters for witness Haley Robson and Tatum Miller has been faxed to your office at 561-820-
B777.

Doncella Williams
Legal Assistant
Witness Immunity Unit
202-514-5541
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}Lillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Maonday, April 16, 2007 11:50 AM

To: acsalter@annasalter.com

Subject: Possible Retainer for a Federal Criminal Investigation/Prosecution

Dear Dr. Salter:

| am a federal prosecutor in West Palm Beach, Florida, and the District-wide coordinator of child exploitation cases for the
U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of Florida. | have been reviewing your book, Predators; Pedophiles,
Rapists, & Other Sex Offenders, and have found it immensely informative.

| am considering undertaking a prosecution, and | am hoping that you would consider serving as an expert consultant and
possible witness for the case. The types of issues that | am hoping you can address include:

1. Why victims do not report sexual abuse and, when discovered, why it may take several sessions for a victim to
disclose all of the sexual activity that took place.

2. Different types of paraphilia -- in particular, describing a predator's interest in post-pubescent children (many pecple
are asking why we should prosecute somecne who didn't go after really young children).

3, Traits of psychopathy.
4, Effects of abuse on victims,

When you have a chance, would you mind calling or e-mailing me? My direct dial number is shown below. You also can
contact Special Agent Nesbitt Kuyrkendall, with the FBI, at 561 822-5946.

Thank you,

A. Marie Villafaita

Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
nn.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafanahhnn Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, March 27, 2007 2:32 PM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)
Subject: RE:

Hi Andy -- Thank you. The letter went out earlier today. | puta copy in your box.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant LS. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.marie.c.villafanaf@usdoj.gov

From: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, March 26, 2007 4:21 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (LSAFLS)
Subject:

| told Dutko we would send him a kastigar letter this week . He said he would try to bring her in next week unless he had
issues with the letter. Basically we should just tell him we are giving him 6001 immunity.

Also, | was thinking that senoiors in High School start turning 18 in January. So that if you are getting massages from
High School students during a school year between September and January, you can be assured none of them are 18.
And even by graduation in June, 5/6 of the students in a Highschool will be under 18.

Tracking: "
2
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Reciplent Read
Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS) Deleted: 4/3/2007 11:25 AM
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:flllafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2007 9:22 AM
To: Cassella, Stefan

Subject: RE: memory lane

Thank you, thank you, thank you!

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 8, Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777
ann,marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 5:24 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: FW: memory lane

FYI
Stef

s o T r———T

From: Harbin, Harry

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 446 PM
To: Cassella, Stefan

Subject: RE: memory lane

Your memory is comect:

United Statesl Tobon-Builes, 706 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1982) Conviction affd. Tobon's criminal liability stems not from
any duty on his part to file CTRs but from his willful act of concealment of material facts so as to cause financial
institutions to fail in their duty to file. The panel found support for this holding in 18 U.S.C. § 2(b) under which a persen is
punishable as a principal if they cause an unwitting and therefore innocent intermediary to commit the offense.

An authority of more general application is 18 USC § 2(b) on which Tobon-Builes relied — which is a bit different from the

“aiding and abetting” principal embodied in § 2(a).

Harry

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 4:37 PM
To: Harbin, Harry

Subject: memory lane

Harry,
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Am | correct that Tobon-Builes was the 11™ Circuit case holding that a smurf could be convicted of causing (aiding and
abetting) a financial institution to fail to file a CTR? Do you think that an AUSA in Florida could rely on that case to argue

that a person using a money remitter to send money from Mew York to Florida to finance a prostitution offense is guilty of
causing the remitter to violate 1960b1C7

Stef
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. ’USAFLS]

~rmEm
From: Cassella, Slefan
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 5:24 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: FW: memery lane
FYl
Stef

From: Harbin, Harry

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 4:46 PM
To: Cassella, Stefan

Subject: RE: memory lane

Your memory is correct:

United States I Tobon-Builes, 706 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1982) Conviction affd. Tobon's criminal liability stems net from
any duty on his par to file CTRs but from his willful act of concealment of material facts so as to cause financial
institutions to fail in their duty to file. The panel found support for this holding in 18 U.S.C. § 2(b) under which a person is
punishable as a principal if they cause an unwitting and therefore innocent intermediary to commit the offense.

An authority of more general application is 18 USC § 2(b) on which Tobon-Builes relied - which is a bit different from the
"giding and abetting" principal embodied in § 2(a).

Harry

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 4:37 PM
To: Harbin, Harry

Subject: memory lane

Harry,

Am | correct that Toban-Builes was the 11" Circuit case holding that a smurf could be convicted of causing (aiding and
abetting) a financial institution to fail to file a CTR? Do you think that an AUSA in Florida could rely on that case to argue
that & person using a money remitter to send money from New York to Florida to finance a prostitution offense is guilty of
causing the remitter to viclate 19860b1C7

Stef
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 414 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: A Money Laundering Question

Aside from cases where there is a representation as to the nature of the money by a law enforcement agent (sting cases;
1956(a)(3)), or cases involving the international transfer of funds {intl money laundering; 1956(a)(2)(A}), all money
laundering offenses under 1956 and 1857 require proof that the money actually was SUA proceeds. There is no
provision, in other words, for “reverse maoney laundering” — i.e., the process of sending money from one place to another
for the purpose of promoting a future criminal act. This is a problem in our money laundering statutes that we've asked
Congress to fix. (Ironically, the State of Florida has a state reverse money laundering statute that might apply to your
facts.)

There are some other possibilities, however. If the money was sent via a money remitter, there could be a violation of
1960(b)({1)(C) (sending funds through a money remitting business knowing that they were intended to be used for an
illegal purpose). Also, since the end result of this transaction was the promotion of a prostitution offense, you could have
a violation of 1952 (using a facility in interstate commerce to promote a state prostitution offense).

Please let me know if either of these work for you.

Stef

rom: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 4:00 PM
To: Cassella, Stefan
Subject: RE: A Money Laundering Question

Thank you, Stef. 1 must admit that your answer doesn't make me happy. Do you think that there is any other
type of money laundering that T could charge?

A, Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777

gnn.mariﬂ.c.villafang[ﬂgu&dn].gnv

i e e e e e e e e e S S e, e o e S e e A S 2

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 3:10 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: A Money Laundering Question

Marie,

We have always taken the position that a sting offense — i.e., a violation of 1956a3 — requires proof of a representation
that the property involved in the transaction was gither A) SUA proceeds, or B) property used to facilitate. In other words,
contrary to your construction of the statute, we think the representation element applies to both of the phrases that follow,
and not just to the proceeds. | could go into detail regarding the elements of 1956(a)(3) and its legislative history if
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necessary (we did a memo on this to counsel for one of the agencies many years ago), but | think the reason you haven't
found any case law on this is that we've discouraged bringing any prosecutions based on this reading of the statute.

| suspect that this is not what you were hoping to hear, but that's how we see it.
Good luck with this,
Stef

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) [mailto:Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 12:50 PM

To: Cassella, Stefan

Subject: A Money Laundering Question

Hi Stefan -- One of our ICE Agents recommended that | contact you with this question. | have a target who
transfers funds from a bank account in New York fo a bank account in Florida. The target then asks his
assistant in Florida to withdraw cash from the Florida account to pay underage prostitutes here in Florida, |
would like to charge money laundering under 1956(a)(3)(A): "Whoever, with the intent (A) to promote the
carrying on of specified unlawful activity; . . . conducts or attempts 1o conduct a financial transaction involving .
.. property used to conduct or facilitate specified unlawful activity, shall be fined under this title or imprisoned
for not more than 20 years or both."

I read the statute as NOT requiring either the use of criminal proceeds or an attempt to conceal the transactions,
but I haven't found any cases that involve purely promotional money laundering. Can you help?

Thank you so much.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.marie.c.villafana@usdoj.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Cassella, Stefan

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 3:10 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: A Money Laundering Question
Marie,

We have always taken the position that a sting offense - i.e., a viclation of 1856a3 - requires proof of a representation
that the property invelved in the transaction was either A) SUA proceeds, or B) property used to facilitate. In other words,
contrary to your construction of the statute, we think the representation element applies to both of the phrases that follow,
and not just to the proceeds. | could go into detail regarding the elements of 1956(a)(3) and its legislative history if
necessary (we did a memo on this to counsel for one of the agencies many years ago), but | think the reason you haven't
found any case law on this is that we've discouraged bringing any prosecutions based on this reading of the statute,

| suspect that this is not what you were hoping to hear, but that's how we see it.
Good luck with this,

Stef

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2007 12:50 PM
To: Cassella, Stefan
Subject: A Money Laundering Question

Hi Stefan -- One of our ICE Agents recommended that T contact yvou with this question. | have a target who
transfers funds from a bank account in New York to a bank account in Florida. The target then asks his
assistant in Florida to withdraw cash from the Florida account to pay underage prostitutes here in Florida. |
would like to charge money laundering under 1956{a)(3)}(A): "Whoever, with the intent (A) to promote the
carrying on of specified unlawful activity; . . . conducts or attempts to conduct a financial transaction involving .
.. property used to conduct or facilitate specified unlawful activity, shall be fined under this title or imprisoned
for not more than 20 years or both."

| read the statute as NOT requiring either the use of criminal proceeds or an attempt to conceal the transactions,
but I haven't found any cases that involve purely promotional money laundering. Can you help?

Thank you so much.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777
illafanaf@usdoj.pov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C, (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2007 9:04 AM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Epstein

Hi Andy -- | got a little side-tracked with the Judge Zloch thing, but | am going to try to spend all day today and
tomorrow on the Epstein pros memo. In the meantime, Shawn is making you a copy of the stuff that Gerald
Lefcourt sent and a copy of the final Palm Beach police report. That doesn't include the interviews conducted
by FBI, but it gives a good overview. Junior Ortiz from FBI would like to attend the meeting. Let me know if
you have any objection to that. Maybe Junior can come over at 1:00 on Thursday so we can do a "pre-meeting
meeting"

A. Marie Villafuia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777

ann.marie.c.villafanafusdoj.gov

From: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2007 4:55 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: Epstein

Can | get a draft pros memo and anything else you think | should read before our meeting?
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2007 2:48 PM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Subject: Lilly Ann Sanchez

Andy -- | just spoke with Lilly. They are going to give me nothing. I just get to listen to the pitch and hear
about how the girls are liars and drug users. And the earliest that they can come to see me is the week after our
n 4]

goal date.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777
ann.maric.c.vlilafana[fﬂusdﬂi,guu

Tracking: "
!
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Read
e Read: 1741172007 4:00 PM
Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Yera, E.J. (USAFLE)
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2007 7:26 AM
To: Lourie, Andrew (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: T/C with Lilly Ann Sanchez

Hi Andy -- | send Lilly a letter telling her that, as | mentioned in my earlier correspondence, | wanted to review
the documents that she promised before we met and if she wanted me (0 review things before | made a
presentation 10 the grand jury she should send them sooner rather than later. She just wants to "make a pitch"

and not provide any information. | want the documents not the pitch.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777

unn,maric.c.villaf anal@usdo].gov

e

From: Lourle, Andrew {USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2007 5:20 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: T/C with Lilky Ann Sanchez

Marie,

Lilly Ann Sanchez called me. Based on her last conversation with you she was concerned an indictment was imminent
and wanted to confirm that she would be given an opportunity to come in before and present the results of their own
investigation to us and make a pitch. She said once they had an opportunity to do that, if we wanted to interview Epstein,
that would be a possibility. | told her that she would be given the opportunity to do what she requested.

Tracking: ,
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EFTA00179851



Recipient Read

Lourie, Andrew {USAFLS) Read; 111112007 14:48 AM
Yera, E.. (USAFLS) Read: 11002007 738 AM
aliasib.ortiz@ic.fol.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. {UEAFLS':

From: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, December 11, 2006 3:25 PM

To: 'Robert Blackburm Esa. {blackburnr@sec.guv}'
Subject: Meeting re Epstein

Hi Robert -- As promised, 1 am following Up with you. Two FBI agents
York on Thursday morning and will be there through Sunday. ! remember that you are presenting

an indictment on Friday, but is there any chance we could talk on Friday a

And can you recommend 2 gﬁvemment—appmved hotel?
Thank you s0 much!

A. Marie Villafaia
Assistant U.S. Attorn€y
Southern District of Florida
500 S. Australian Ave, Ste 400
West Palm Bea ch, FL 33401
561 820-8711

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Willafana, Ann Marie C. [USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, novemnber 30, 2006 3:55 PM

To: Robert Blackburn Esq. {hlackbunw@se«:.gm]
Subject: Cur discussion

Hi Robert - Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. 1 will follow

info is below.

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney
gputhern District of Florida

500 8. Australian Ave, Suite 400
west Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

aﬂn.mgrie.g.viﬂafuna{rgusdni.gov
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2006 3:55 PM

To: Robert Blackburn EsQ. {blachbumr@sec.gw]
Subject: Dur discussion .

Contacts: Robert Blackburm Esq.

Hi Robert -- Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. | will follow up with you next week. All of my contact

info is below.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney
gouthern District of Florida

500 §. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561 209-1047

Fax 561 §20-8777
ann.mgt‘iegﬂlal‘ana(ii‘.lu:edui.gg\r

e
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V_illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2008 5:36 FM
To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Letter from Brad Edwards

Hi Dexter. | have lost my patience with Mr. Edwards. He clearly is trying to use our litigation to affect the civil suits against
Epstein. His letter states that he still wants to work out a resolution of our case but | think that everyone agrees that he
has no remedy so | don't know what our incentive is 10 work with him anymore given his aggressive tactics.

| agree with your strategy. :

e —————— e it e e 8. EN————

From; Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent; Tue Oct 14 15:13:34 2008
Subject: Letter from Brad Edwards

Marie,

Today | received the attached letter from Brad Edwards, concerning the partially “false” statements made in
the declaration accompa nying our initial response to the victims' petition. Edwards doesn't seem 10 know
there's a difference between incorrect and false. As far as stipulating, | think we go forward with our initial
strategy, the only relevant facts are that Epstein was charged in state court, pled guilty, and is now in jail.

Dexter

<<edwards_ltr_100808.pdi>>
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V__il'lafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS]

From: Lee, Dexter {USAFLE}

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2008 314 PM
To: \fillafana, Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)
Subject: Letter from Brad Edwards

Marie,

Today | received the attached letter from Brad Edwards, concerning the partially #false” statements made in the
declaration accompanying our initial response 10 the victims' petition. Edwards doesn’t seem to know there's a
difference between incorrect and false. Asfaras stipulating, | think we O forward with our initial strategy: the only
relevant facts are that Epstein was charged in state court, pled guilty, and s now in jail.

Dexter
edwards__'l'tr_lﬂﬂ
908, pdf
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2008 10:18 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Lee, Dexter
(USAFLSY). Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS): Garcia, Rolando (USAFLS)

Subject: Epstein Press Coverage

FYl-

http:/fwww.palm i news.cunw’newm’c ntanﬁnewsaflﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂm'}fe stuinmll].html

A. Marie Villafahia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 2:17 PM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Cc: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Garcia, Rolando (USAFLS)

Subject: Jane Does { United States

Hi all — Here is the pleading that Dexter and | filed today in response to the Jane Does® Motion to Unseal the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. Although the Petitioners’ Motion asserts that they would provide notice of the

motion to Epstein’s attorneys, 1 think it would be prudent for us to send a copy to Roy and Jay. Please let me
know if you agree.

Thank you.

Once Judge Marra decides this motion, 1 think we should move to dismiss the petition, otherwise Brad Edwards

will try to use the case as a never-ending “wishing well” to keep making more and more outrageous requests of
Judge Marra.

DE29_DB1008_R
P to Motn Unsea

A. Marie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S, Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
10
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Reciplent

Acosta, Alex (LUSAFLS)
Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Alkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)
Garcia, Rolando (USAFLS)

11

Read

Read: 10VB/Z008 346 PM
Read: 10/8/2008 2:29 PM
Read: 10/8/2008 2:46 PM

Read: 10/8/2008 2:17 PM
Read: 1012008 3:50 PM
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 4:53 PM
To: Les, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Response to Motn to Unseal.doc

Hi Dexter — | made some changes, including trying to explain a bit more about how | was not misleading the
court or the victims when I sent out the first notification letter. Let me know what you think and 1 can file it
today, if you like. Ithink the deadline is Thursday.

Thank you!

]

Response to
itn to Unseal.doc
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 3:20 PM
To: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Subject: Letters to Leghtts

Hi Nesbitt — Just checking to see if they went out. The lawyers are coming up on Friday to interview some
vietims, and [ would love to be able to tell them that we know where Molly is and anyone else whom we are
missing. Thank you.

A. Marie Villafafia
Assistant U.S. Attorney

561 209-1047
Fax 561 820-8777

13
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAELS}

#

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, October 08, 2008 2:34 FM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Did you ever file the response in Jane Doe | United States?

If not, 1 will file it today, Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

14
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Saturday, September 27, 2008 7:31 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: Draft Response to Motion to Unseal
Warie,

Here is my first attempt at a response to Edwards’ motion to unseal,

Dexter

victim_opp_Mot_
unseal.wpd

21

Please feel free to make any corrections.
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Les, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2008 7:38 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: Victims' Motion to Unseal

Marie,

Edward’s motion to unseal is rather odd, since the non-prosecution agreement was never filed under seal in the district
court litigation. The reason the document is not public is because the parties entered into a confidentiality provision,
not because the U.S. government filed it under seal. The purpose of the protective order was to preserve the
confidentiality of the agreement, as the signatory parties envisioned.

Dexter
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ﬂlafana. Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: villafana, Ann mMarie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 3:04 PM
To: Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBl)

Subject: RE: Yarbrough and Epstein stories
Attachments: image001.gif

There aren’t any attachments. The paper is quoting from part of Tein's motion to stay all of the civil suits. In
that motion, Tein said that Epstein could still be subjected to federal prosecution if he violates any of the terms
of his state agreement (like not serving his whole time or failing to register, ¢lc., etc.)

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U,S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2008 2:58 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: Re: yarbrough and Epstein stories

1 can't open attachment. What plea violation are they talking about?

From:; Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
To: Yera, E.J. LLISAFLS}} Richards, Jason R Kuyrkendall, E M.
Sent: Tue Sep 23 14:50:56 2008

Subject. Yarbrough and Epstein stories

e ———— e E——

FY1-—
From the Palm Beach Post:

WEST PALM BEACH - A federal judge sentenced Marion yarbrough to 40 years in prison Friday for
sexually abusing a 15-year-old West Palm Beach girl. According to the U.S. Attorney's Office, yarbrough, of
Kentucky, met the girl on a Web-based social site and arranged to have 8 Greyhound bus ticket wired to her.
The girl traveled to Tennessee, and yarbrough took her by car to Kentucky and repeatedly sexually abused her.
U.S. District Court Judge Kenneth A. Marra also ordered Yarbrough to register as a sex offender and to have no
unsupervised contact with children. Yarbrough previously had been charged in Kentucky with sexually abusing
three other minors.

From Palm Beach Daily News:

Plea deal violation could net federal charges for convicted sex offender Jeffrey
Epstein

4% lick-2-Lister
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By MICHELE DARGAN
Daily News Staff Writer

Saturday, September 20, 2008

Convicted sex offender Jeffrey Epstein still faces the possibility of federal criminal charges if he violates any of
the terms of his state plea agreement, according 10 federal court documents.

Although it was widely reported that federal prosecutors had agreed to drop their investigation of Epstein under
his plea bargain, the documents show that the U.S. Attorney's Office agreed only 10 defer prosecution while

Epstein completes his sentence.

Under the terms of the federal deferred-prosecution agreement, Epstein will have to comply with court orders
and restrictions even up 10 90 days after he completes the house arrest that will follow his 18-month jail term.

Epstein, 33, pleaded guilty June 30 to two felony counts: soliciting prostitution and procuring a person under 18
for prostitution. He is serving 18 months in jail to be followed by 12 months house arrest.

In addition to the criminal charges, there are nine federal and six state Jawsuits pending against Epstein, all
containing similar allegations: that Epstein, throu gh his egmployees and assistants, brought minor girls to his
Palm Beach home at 158 El Brillo Way for erotic massages and sometimes Sex.

If Epstein violates any of the conditions of his state plea agreement during his sentence and up to 90 days after,
the U.S. Attorney's Office "reserves the right to indict (or unseal an existing indictment against) Mr. Epstein,”
according to federal court documents filed by Epstein attorney Michael Tein.

Tein filed the docume nts in support of a motion asking U.S. District Judge Kenneth Marra to stay proceedings
1 a federal lawsuit by one of Epstein's victims until after Epstein completes all conditions of his sentence plus
the three months.

If the lawsuit is not postponed, anything Epstein says in his defense could be used against him in a federal
prosecution, Tein argued.

Marra denied the motion.

"The court sees no reason to delay this litigation for the next 33 months," he wrote. "After all, defendant is in
control of his own destiny — it is up 1o him (and him alone) whether the plea agreement reached with the State
of Florida is breached. 1f defendant does not breach the agreement, then he should have no concerns regarding

his Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination.”

Under the conditions of his plea agreement, Epstein must register as a sex offender for life. While he is serving
the 12 months of house arrest at his palm Beach home, Epstein must:

* Observe a 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. curfew.
* Have no unsupervised contact with anyone younger than 18.

* Neither view, own nor pOSSEss pornographic or sexual materials.
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As a convicted sex offender, he will not be allowed to live within 1,000 feet of a school, playground or other
place where children gather.

The federal deferred-prosecution agreement, which is tied to his state plea agreement, is under seal, but Tein's
motion provided glimpses into the sealed agreement.

paperwork filed by Tein discloses that "under the agreement, the USAO presently retains the continuing right to
indict Mr. Epstein — or to unseal 'any’' already-existing federal 'charges' that may already have been handed up
by the federal grand jury and sealed — should he breach any of its provisions."

‘The Tein motion also indicates that the U.S. Attorney's agreement with Epstein requires that:

* The grand jury's subpoenas remain outstanding.

* The parties must maintain their evidence.

* Any existing charges will not be dismissed until after Epstein has "fulfilled all the terms and conditions of the
agreement.”

The agreement also includes "a promise not to prosecute defendant Sarah Kellen only if Epstein successfully
fulfills all the terms and conditions of the state agreement.”

Kellen, Epstein's former assistant, was investigated for bringing the girls up 1o the room in his Palm Beach
home where Epstein was waiting and for paying the girls afterward. She has not been charged.

Tein did not return calls on Friday.

Alicia Valle, special counsel to the U.S. Attorney, said via e-mail that the U.S. Attorney's Office had no
comment on the agreement.

Hollywood attorney Brad Edwards is representing some of the victims in state and federal court, Marra recently
granted Edwards' motion that he and two of his clients be allowed to see the sealed agreement.

Edwards — who is under orders by the judge not to discuss the contents of the agreement — says he intends to
file a motion to unseal the agreement 10 the public.

"The public does have a right to know the terms of the agreement," Edwards caid. "These are very unusual
circumstances where a prosecutor and a criminal defendant enter into a confidential agreement for the purpose
of keeping it from the public."

Miami attorney Jeffrey Herman, who represents six of the "Jane Does" in federal lawsuits, agreed.

"We anticipate trying to get that document unsealed,” he said. "I think it's appropriate and should be seen,
particularly by the victims, but 1 also think that the public should see it, too."

From Sun-Sentinel:

Kentucky man to serve 40 years for sexually
abusing West Palm Beach girl, 15
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Kentucky man to serve 40 years for abusing girl
By Missy Diaz | South Florida gun-Sentinel

A Kentucky man will spend 40 years in federal prison followed by & lifetime on supervised release for sexually abusing @
15-year-old West Palm geach girl he met over the Internet.

U.S. District Judge Kenneth Marra also ordered Marion ¥ arbrough 10 register as @ sy offender and have no unsupervised
contact with childramn.

varprough, 35, met the teen last year on the mobile social networking site ftamy .com. During a series of online chats,
yarprough told the girl he was 21. After chatting for several days, he wired the vicum @ Greyhound bus ticket 1o
Tennessees, where he picked her up and drove her pack to Ke ntucky. For two weeks. yarbrough repeatedly sexually
abused the 1een. according to the U.S. Attorney's Dffice.

yarbrough had preulnush_.' been charged in Kentucky with sexu ally abusing three other minors. At the time of his arrest in
this case, he had charges pending for the rape of a 12-year-old Kentucky girl Heis to be returned 0 Kentucky to face
those charges.

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 5. Australian Ave, Suite 400
Wwest Palm Beach, FL. 33 401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2008 4:08 PM

To: valle. Alicia (USAFLS), Acosta, Alex (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: Working on a story on deadline re: Jeffrey Epstein

| certainly don’t want to talk to her.
| am just finishing a press release for you on another case. You should have it soon.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Valle, Alicia (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, September 19, 2008 2:33 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
Subject: FW: Working on a story on deadline re: Jeffrey Epstein

| am going to be calling her back with a big no comment, unless 1 get different instructions from you about
what's in the public record.

From: Michele Dargan [maill:n:mdargan@pbdaﬂmews.mﬂ
sent: Friday, geptember 19, 2008 2:31 PM

To: Valle, Alicia (USAFLS)

Subject: Working on a story on deadline re: Jeffrey Epstein

Alicia,

I'm working on @ story about the federal nen-prosecution agreement that is part and parcel of the gtate plea
agreement with Jeffrey Epstein.

1'd like to know why the U.S. Attorney's Office decided not to prosecute Epstein - because 1 do know, according to
court records, that if he violates any portion of his state agreeme nt that he can be federally pmsecuted.

1 wanted to know if 1 could speak with AUSA A. Marle villafana for an answer to this question, since she was the AUSA
on the case.

1 am on deadline for today.
Thank you,
Michele

Michele Dargan, staff wriker
palm Beach Daily Mews
(561) g20-3863 phone
(561) 655-4594 fax

Tracking:
i
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Reciplont Read
Valle, Micia (USAFLS) Read: 9/19/2008 4:07 PM

Acosta, Alex (USAFLS) Read: 912008 4:.07 FM
Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thureday, September 18, 2008 1:27 PM
To: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: My letter to the Bar

Thank you, ma'am.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 B20-8777

From: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 1:24 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: My letter to the Bar

It looks good to me. | would have no changes. K

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 1:18 PM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: My letter to the Bar

Did you all have a chance to take a look? Any changes or suggestions? And do you want

anyone else before it goes out?
Thanks.

(Here it is again in case you lost my other e-mail.)
<< File: Florida Bar Lir re Ethics Opinion.wpd >>

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.5. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

me to show it to
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 1:18 PM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Subject: My letter to the Bar

Did you all have a chance to take a look? Any changes or suggestions? And do you want me to show it to
anyone else before it goes out?

Thanks.

(Here it is again in case you lost my other e-mail.)
Eu

Florida Bar Ltr
re Ethics Opin...

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.5. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
40
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Reclplent Read

Senbor, Robert {USAFLS’: Reaad: a/19/2008 11:50 MM

Alkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Slaman, Jefl {USAFLS) Read; 9/18/2008 1:34 P
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 1:17 PM
To: kezell@podhurst.com

Subject: My letter to the Bar

Hi Katherine — Did you have a chance to review the letter? Do you have any changes or suggestions? 1 would
like to send it out today, if possible.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Fil'lafana* Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)

From: vilafana, Ann marie G. {USAFLS}

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 5:06 PM

To: sloman, Jeff {UEP«FLB}; Atkinson, Karen {USF&FLS}', senior, Robert {USAFLS]
Subject: Letter to Florida Bar

Hi all — 1 have drafted the attached, Dexter is out of town, 50 do you want anyone else 10 take a look before I
send it out?

| have talked to one of Bob J.'s partners, and they are also drafting a letter.

Florida Bar LI
re Ethics Opin...

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 5. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 SZU_-ET?T

Tracking:
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Read

Reciplent
gieman, Jefl (USAFLS) Read: 9/17/2008 6:09 M
Afkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

mead; 4/17/2008 5:09 PM

ganior, Robert (USAF LS)
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villafana, Ann Marie C. {UEAFLS]

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 11:25 AM

To: villafana, Ann tarie C. (USAFLS). Acosta, Alex {USAFLS}: sioman, Jeff {USAFLS}; Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS) Atkinson, Karen t,LIShFLS}

Cc: Garcia, Rojando (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: State f Jeffrey Epstein

Given the non-disclosure agreement, aren’t we left with telling the SAO that we have agreed to not disclose so it
wouldn't be proper for us to now agree that unsealing is appro priate. Ultimately, it's the 5AQ's call because they will get
the Flarida Public pecords Act request and they were not a signatory to the agreement. We <hould also notify defense
counsel so that they can take whatever actions they believe are appropriate. Wait till others have had a chance to
weigh in on this issue,

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10;50 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Cc: Garcia, Rolando SAFLS)

Subject: FW: State Jeffrey Epstein

will it never end? Barry Krisher sent the e-mail below to Rolando this morning. How would you like t0 handle
this issue?

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 56! 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Garcia, Rrolando (USAFLS)

sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:48 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Maie C. {USAFLS}

subject: PW: S»tatETJEffr'e."f Epstein

From: Barry Krischer '[math:Ekrlsche@salS.atate‘ﬂ.us]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:46 AM
To: Garcla, Rolando SAFLS)

Subject: FW: State Jeffrey Epstein

Please advise how you would like us to proceed. The agreement referred to is the Federal Non-Prosecution agreement
sealed in the file by the judge at the time of the Epstein plea.

From: Lanna Belohlavek
Sent: Tuesday, geptember 16, 2008 4:21 PM

To: Barry Krischer
Subject: FW: State [J Jefirey Epstelin
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How to proceed? Lanna

From: Bryce Albu [maﬂto'.bwce@raederandreeder.cum]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 3:52 PM

To: Lanna Belohlavek

Cc: Martin R

Subject: State@y. Jeffrey Epstein

Me. Belohlavek,

\We represent The Palm Beach Daily News. The newspaper recently discovered that a non-prosecution agreement (and
an addendum thereto) was filed under seal pursuant to an agreed order entered in the above-referenced case. Because
the records are sealed, we cannol assess the propriety of the decision to seal them or sven whether the newspaper is
interested in the information contained therein. | was hoping you would discuss with me the nature of the agreement and
the basis for sealing it s0 that we can advise our client on whether it should pursue an order unsealing the agreement.
Please call me at your earliest convenience.

Wery truly yours,

C. Bryce Albu

Reeder & Reader P.A.

250 5. Central Blvd., Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33458

Direct Dial: (561) 5759721
Facsimile: (561) 575-9765
bgga@regdarangreader,cam
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: \Wednesday, September 17, 2008 11:22 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS);, Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS) '

Cc: Garcia, Rojgndo (USAF LS)

Subject: RE- State Wl Jeffrey Epstein

| have reviewed the Agreement. We have no obligation 1o seek its continued sealing. Per my conversation with Marie,
she is going to notify Jack Goldberger that he has yet to file the remainder of the Agreement and that the unsealing issue
is between him/Epstein and the SAO's office.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:50 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert {USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Cc: Garcia, Rolando SAFLS)

Subject: FW: State Jeffrey Epstein

will it never end? Barry K risher sent the e-mail below to Rolando this morning. How would you like to handle
this issue?

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 313401
Phone 561 209-1 047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Garda, Rolando (USAFLS)

sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:48 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Mggie C. {USAFLS)

Subject: FW: State Jeffrey Epstein

From: Barry Krischer [mailtn:Ekﬁsche@salﬁ.ﬁtate.ﬂ.us]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:46 AM

To: Garcia, Rolando SAFLS)

subject: FW: State Jeffrey Epstein

Please advise how you would like us to proceed. The agreement referred to is the Federal Non-Prosecution agreement
sealed in the file by the judge at the time of the Epstein plea.

From: Lanna Belohlavek

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 4:21 PM
To: Barry Krischer

Subject: FW: Statel. Jeffrey Epstein

How to proceed? Lanna

]
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From: Bryce Albu '[mallt::::bwce@reederandreeder.mm
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 3:52 PM

To: Lanna pelohlavek

Cc: Martin Reed

Subject: State Jeffrey Epstein

Ms. Belohlavek,

\We represent The Palm Beach Daily News. The newspaper recently discovered that a non-prosecution agreement {and
an addendum thereto) was filed under seal pursuant to an agreed order entered in the above-referenced case. Because
the records are sealed, we cannot assess the propriety of the decision to seal them or even whether the newspaper ig
interested in the information contained therein. |was hoping you would discuss with me the nature of the agreement and
the basis for sealing it so that we can advise our client on whether it should pursue an order unsealing the agreement.
Please call me at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

C. Bryce Albu

Reeder & Reeder P.A.

250 S. Central Bivd., Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33458

Direct Dial: (561) £75-8721
Eacsimile: (561) §75-9765
bﬂcg@mﬁatangragdgr.@
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lﬁ_llafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann mMarie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:50 AM

To: pcosta, Alex (USAFLS), gioman, Jeff (USAFLS); genior, Robert (USAFLS), Lea, Dexter
(USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (U SAFLS)

Cc: Garcia, Rogando (USAFLS)

Subject: Fw: State Bl Jeffrey Epstein

will it never end? Barry Krisher sent the e-mail below 10 Rolando this morning. How would you like 10 handle
this issue?

A Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Garcla, Rolando (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:48 AM
To: Villafana, Ann M ie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: FW: state . Jeffrey Epstein

From: Barry Krischer [nmiltu:Bkrische@sals.state.ﬂ,us]
Sent: wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:46 AM

)
Subject: Py State . Jeffrey Epsteln

Please advise how you would like us @ proceed. The agreement referred to is the Federal Mon-Prosecution agreement
sealed in the file by the judge at the time of the Epstein plea.

e e

From: Lanna Belohlavek
Sent: Tuesday, september 16, 2008 4:21 PM
To: Barry Krischer

Subject: FW: State | seffrey Epstein

e A S N e R e —— S _.—_.-._..-._.—-—_..—._,_..-__,._n.—.-_..—-—-

How to proceed? Lanna

e e - e A i e e ——————

From: Bryce Albu [mallto:wce@reederandreader.cum]
sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 3:52 PM

To: Lanna Belohlavek

Cc: Martin Reecgh

subject: State | Jeffrey Epstein

Ms. Belohlavek,

We represent The palm Beach Daily News. The newspaper recently discovered that a non-prosecution agreement {and
an addendum thereto) was filed under seal pursuant to an agreed order entered in the above-referenced case. Because
the records are sealed, we cannot assess the propriety of the decision 10 geal them or even whether the newspaper is

7
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interested in the information contained therein. | was hoping you would discuss with me ihe nature of the agreement and
the basis for sealing it so that we can gdvise our client on whether it should pursue an order unsealing the agreement.
Please call me at your garliest convenience.

\ery truly yours,

C. Bryce Albu

Reeder & Reeder P.A.

250 S. Central Blvd., Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33458

Direct Dial: (561) 575-9721
Facsimile: (561) 575-9765
bgcg@r@amndrgager,gum

Tracking:
58
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Reclplent

Acosia, Alex (USAFLS)
gioman, Jeff (USAFLS)
genior, Robert (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexter {USAFLS)
Adkinson, Karen {USAFLS}
Garcla, Rolando {USAFLS}

Read

Fead: g17/2008 10:51 A
Fiead; Y17/2008 10:54 AN
Read: grq7/2008 11:11 AM
Read: 9192008 9:59 AM

Read: 9/17/2008 1051 AM
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Garcia, Relando

Sent. Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:48 AM
To: Villafana, &nn Marie C. (USAFL S)

Subject: Fw: State}. Jeffrey Epstein

From: Barry Krischer [maill:n:Bkﬁsche@salﬁ.ﬁtate.ﬂ.usl
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:46 AM

To: Garcla, Rolando (USAFLS)
Subject: FW: State . Jeffrey Epstein

Please advise how you would like us to proceed. The agr

eement referred to is the Federal Non-Prosecution agreement

saaled in the file by the judge at the time of the Epstein plea.

e e e A

From: Lanna Belohlavek

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 4:21 PM

To: Barry Krischer
Subject: Fw: State[}. Jeffrey Epstein

How to proceed? Lanna

e —— R ——— AT e —————————

S e e

From: Bryce Albu [maiim:bwte@reederandreeﬂer.mm]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2008 3:52 PM

To: Lanna Belohlavek
Cc: Martin Ree
Subject: State . Jeffrey Epstein

Ms. Belohlavek,

e e S S i

We represent The Palm Beach Daily News. The newspaper recently discovered that a non-prosecution agreement {and
an addendum thereto) was filed under seal pursuant to an agreed order entered in the above-referenced case. Because
the records are sealed, we cannot assess the propriety of the decision to seal them or even whether the newspaper is

interested in the information contained therein. | was hoping you would discuss with me the nature of the agreement and

the basis for sealing it so that we can advise our client on
Please call me at your earliest convenience.

Wery truly yours,

C. Bryce Albu

Reeder & Reeder P.A.

250 S. Central Blvd., Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33458

Direct Dial: (581) 575-9721
Facsimile: (561) 575-9765
bryce@reederandreeder.com

whether it should pursue an order unsealing the agreement.
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: _ Wednesday, September 17, 2008 10:43 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS). Lee, Dexter
(USAFLS) Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Communications from Jeff Herman re Epstein matter

Hi all — Today, Jeff and Dexter should receive hard copies of a letter | received from Jeff Herman yesterday.
{Karen received her copy yesterday.) | had not intended to do much with it, but today 1 received a fax from Bob
Josefsberg attaching a letter that he had received from Herman. | have scanned and attached both of the letters
to this e-mail. In light of the two letters, I wo uld like to get permission 10 contact the Florida Bar for a written
staff opinion on the issue. | could only ask them to address the issue of my contacting the vietims, but 1
recommend that we ask Bob if he wants to submit a written request at the same time regarding whether he can
contact the victims.

1 will note that, for those girls who we knew were reprf:scmcd, all com munications were directed to their
attorneys, and Bob J. knows that he cannot contact those gitls directly.

Can you let me know if you have any objection 10 this? And, Dexter, are you willing to review my written
request before it goes out?

Thank you.

080916 Lir from 080915 Lir from
4erman Jose.. Herman to will...

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
61

EFTA00179885



Racipient

Acosta, Mex (USAFLS)
Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)
Atkinson, Karen {USAFLS}
Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)
Richards, Jason R. (FBY)

62

Read

Read: 9I17/2008 10:44 AM
Read: 9/17/2008 10:51 AM
Read: 911772008 11:26 AM
Read: 9119/2008 0:56 AM
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 2:59 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Do you know what school F.P. or AH. attend?

Both attended RPBHS. Spoke with AH - her address is 1423 Dev

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
To; Kuyrkendall, E N.

Sent: Mon Sep 15 14:56:07 2008
Subject: Do you know what school F.P, or AH. attend?

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Atlorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

il's Dip, Tallahasse FL 32308. 'l

work on DH.
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_\.-'_i'llafana, Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)

From: Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBI)

Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 10:55 AM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. QUSﬁFLS}
Subject: Re: Megan D

Megan is going 1o come by your office tomorrow @ 20010 reve her letter. | told her that u would leave it with the guard if U
were unable 10 meet with her.

....... R N e S R S e SR

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

To; Pamela Wynn

Cc: Richards, Jason R Kuyrkendall, E M.

Sent; Mon Sep 15 10:32:11 2008

subject: RE: Hearing on yarbrough's Motion to Continue
We are on for 1:00 tomorrow in front of Judge Marra.

pam — 1 will see you there!

A, Marie Villafafia

Assistant LS. Attorney

500 8. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Pamela Wynin [malltc:pam@pamdawnn.mm]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 10:03 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marle C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Hearing on yarbrough's Motion to Continue

Let me know the time & 1 will be there!
Wasnt this previously et In June?????

pamela S. Wynn
Attorney at Law

1530 North Federal Highway
post Office BoX 1374

Lake Worth, FL 33460
Telephone (561) 588.8611
Facsimile (888) 771.0107

www, pamelawynn.com

This message may contain confidential, privileged, and/or proprietary information. 1tis intended solely for the adressee(s)
indicated above. Redistribution Is forbidden without the permission from the sender. 1f you are not the intended redpient,
you are hereby notified that any review, use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication Is strictly
prohibited. If you are not the intended reciplent, please contact the sender by reply amail and destroy all copies of the
original message. This e-mail message, without warrant or warning, and despite US law as set forth in the Foreign
Intelligence surveillance Act of 1978, may be subject to monitoring by the United States National Security Agency and/or
the Department of Defense. Information contained herein may be used against any senders or recipients, now or in the
future, in a public trial or secret tribunal
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This communication does not constitute an agreement to represent the recipient and in no way shall be construed to
create an attorney-client relationship where one has not already been contracted. Until a retainer has been paid and a
retainer agreement has been signed, this office does not represent you.,

Thank you.

e — i et s s o = B

Subject: Hearing on Yarbrough's Motion to Continue
Date: Mon, 15 Sep 2008 09;58:48 -0400

From: Ann,Marie.C.Villafana@usdo].gov

To: E.Kuyrkendall@ic.fbi.gov; Jason.Richards2@ic.fbi.gov; pam@pamelawynn.com

Hi all - I had a message from Irene, Judge Marra's deputy, asking to set a hearing on the motion to continue for some
time around lunch tomorrow (Tuesday). 1don't know whether Pam got a similar message, but I am hoping that you can
attend. He wants sixty more days, which is just absurd.

When 1 get a final time, T will let you all know.

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant LS. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, September 12,2008 12:34 PM
To: jenn,sicmanu@gmall.com

Subject: Victim Notification Letter

Dear Jennifer — Please review the attached letter. If you have questions, | encourage you to contact Attorney
Bob Josefsberg. His contact information is included in the letter.

With warmest regards,
Marie

Final Yictim
Notification - J...

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

&7

EFTA00179890



Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, September 12,2008 11:04 AM

To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS). Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Acosta, Alex (USAFLS), Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS), Lee, Dexter (USAFLS), Jacobus, Wendy {USAFLS)

Subject: Epstein - FYI

Hi all - Three quick things.

FBI received a FOIA request from Mike Tein asking for everything — evidence, 3025, handwritten notes, ete.
FBI received a Florida Sunshine law request from Ted Leopold.

Epstein was in the newspaper yesterday because Jeff Herman filed two new lawsuits.

FBI counsel is responding to the two requests. Wendy and Dexter - Just wanted to let you know s0 you are on
the lookout. | assume that we will receive similar requests.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Recipient

Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexier (USAFLS)
Jacobus, Wendy (USAFLS)
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Read

Read: 9112/2008 11:50 AM
Read: 91212008 11:58 AM
Read: 8112/2008 11:38 AM
Read: 9/12/2008 12:44 PM
Read: 9/12/2008 11:05 AM
Read: 9/12/2008 11:26 AM
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Roe, Susan (USAWAW)

Sent: Menday, September 08, 2008 2:10 PM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: epstein

Hi and thanks very much
The suggestion of civil rights is really interesting since we have his employees who were coconspirators and |
think 'll work on it more. And yes they ALL flew through Ft Lauderdale, changing plans there for the Bahamas.
| have a phone meeting this morning with Bruce Lyons — we're going to offer his client immunity and put her
in GJ. 1am concerned about him knowing a lot but she's an appropriate one to hear from.

Thanks

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, September 05, 2008 11:39 AM
To: Roe, Susan (USAWAW)

Subject: RE: epstein

Hi Susan — Sorry 1 didn’t respond sooner. Epstein entered into a state plea agreement and a federal Non-
Prosecution Agreement. We have a confidentiality provision in our Non-Prosecution Agreement, so 1’'m not
sure 1 can send it to you. | can definitely say that Epstein will not talk to anyone. He is still facing a possibility
of federal prosecution if he doesn’t abide by the terms of our agreement and he is facing a slew of civil suits,
and he would just never turn in one of his friends unless it meant a big benefit for him.

Alexandra Gelber has some familiarity with my case and Drew Oosterbaan (the Chief) was a great ally during
the prosecution, so | would recommend trying them. | worked with Myesha Braden at times throughout the
investigation and she was amazing, but she is in the Civil Rights section now. If you think there is a way to
bring a civil rights claim, (if you can find a co-conspirator you can probably do it), then definitely shoot her an
e-mail.

Any chance that either Copperfield or the victim flew to the Bahamas via South Florida (Miami, Ft Lauderdale
or West Palm)? Then I could pitch in.

If you have more facts or more victims and want me to think creatively about charging decisions, let me know.

A. Marie Villafafia
Assistant U.S. Attorney
561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Roe, Susan (USAWAW)

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2008 2:08 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: epstein
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plea? And do
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ould send me a COPY
ne good and help
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Hope you're well and not
you think he would ever ta

really knows the sexual and/
Thanks We're otill working on Coppe
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under water. (1) Any
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: sioman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, September 03, 2008 5:58 PM
To: vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: Thank you

you deserved it!

----- Original Message---"-

Erom: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, september @5, 2008 5:45 PM

To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert (USAFLS)

subject: Thank you

pear Bob and Jeff:

1 wanted to thank you for the generous award today. It was completely unexpected.
1 didn't even know that I had been nominated until Wednesday and Lynn just
admitted today that she nominated me.

I want you to know that your support over the last 2 years means more to me than
an award ever could. Thank you for your kindness and generosity.

Have a nice weekend and T will speak with you soon.

M
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_‘h.illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2008 5:45 PM

To: sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Subject: Thank you

pear Bob and Jeff:

I wanted to thank you for the generous award today. It was completely unexpected.
I didn't even know that 1 had been nominated until wednesday and Lynn just
admitted today that she nominated me.

1 want you to know that your support over the last 2 years means more to me than
an award ever could. Thank you for your kindness and generosity.

Have a nice weekend and I will speak with you soon.

M
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_V_illafana, Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 1223 FM
To: Ball, Shawn (USAFLS)

Subject: MySpace Contact

Hi Shawn: Here is the MySpace page info: Mmmmﬂggﬂiﬂlﬂiﬂ
Dear Shasdy:

| am writing on behalf of Marie Villafana, the Assistant U.S. Attorney 1y West Palm Beach who prosecuted the
Jeffrey Epstein case. She needs to provide you with information regarding the resolution of the case, including
the name and contact information of an attorney who can advise you and represent you for free in connection
with any civil claim you want to make against Mr. Epstein. Can you please provide her with a telephone
number and an e-mail address? She can be reached at m‘m,marie.c.vi.i!afgna@usdu].gnv. Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

]
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. !USAFLS}

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 12:22 FM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBI}
Subject: Brad Edwards

Hi Dexter — Brad Edwards just called me. Here is what he would like me to do:

Tell him the names of all of the victims.

Tell him the name of every witness we interviewed.

Turn over the statements of all of the people listed in (1) and (2).

Ask the Palm Beach County Jail to provide us with all of Epstein’s ¢-mails and phone calls.
| stopped listening 10 the rest.

Lo D

I told him “no” to all of the above. When he complained, 1 reminded him that he has subpoena power and he
can get most of this stuff from Epstein.

[ also asked him why | hadn’t received any signed Protective Orders except his, and he said he hadn’t shown a
copy of it to anyone else yel.

I sent him a letter (I am sending a copy to you via inter-office) reminding him to send me the signed Protective
Orders as he receives them, and telling him that he needs to sit down with you and me soon to decide how to
resolve the case.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Reciplent Read

Les, Dexter [USAFLS) Read; QY2008 1:30 P
Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBI}

Richards, Jason R {FBI)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 11:47 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLE)

Subject: RE: Hello

Mo problem. Hope you're feeling hetter.

We had a great time in Central New York. Aside from Syracuse and the campus, we took a side trip to the Finger Lakes
which was beautiful. Hopefully, we'll get a chance to get to Ithaca on another trip.

Nicole seems to be doing well but it's too early to tell and it hasn't even turned cold yet.

e
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 10:13 AM
To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Hello

Hi Jeff — I am sorry that | was S0 distracted yesterday. 1 have been having awful migraines for the last four
days.

| never heard about the trip to Syracuse. Is your daughter enjoying it so far? And is she prepared for the
dreaded “lake effect snow™? '

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

18
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 5:45 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

Marie, wait on sending the letters to the addresses u rc'vd from Twiler. | will attempt to verify and get up todate. | know

some are nolonger good. In MM 2mrow AM. Call u soon

e e ————— A ——— e i e ———————— I

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

To: Kuyrkendall, E N.

Sent: Tue Sep 02 13:55:48 2008

Subject: RE: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

Hi Nesbitt — There are 7 girls that we need info for. Thanks.

A. Marie Villafaria

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 1:52 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

Yes, | will try to reach out to dad. 1"l forward once | get it

i —— e A e e B

e —— e o e i e e —rtm b e

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

To: Kuyrkendall, E N.; Smith, Twiler fJ; richards, Jason R.
sent: Tue Sep 02 13:50:51 2008

Subject: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

I think that | am still missing contact info for
Ashley

Megan

Lauren

Alex

Danielle

Courtney L.
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Leigh

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Kuyrkendall, E . (FB1)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 1:52 PM

To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

Yes, | will try 10 reach out to dad. 1"l forward once | get it.

From: Villafana, ann Marie C. {USAFi}

To: Kuyrkendall, E N.: Smith, Twiler &, Richards, Jason R.
Sent: Tue Sep 02 13:50:51 2008

Subject: Missing Contact Info for some of the victims

I think that 1 am still missing contact info for
Ashley

Megan

Lauren

Alex

Danielle

Courtney L.

Leigh

A Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Atiorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-87 77
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\f_illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 1:33 PM

To: vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sleman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Cc: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Please make sure that you are sitting down when you read this.

something is up. No, | don't want copies of the letters. Th. Bob

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 1:30 PM

To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Cc: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Please make sure that you are sitting down when you read this.

I spoke with Bob J. this morning, and it looks like Roy has come into the picture again as the voice of reason.
<< File: 080902 Lefkowitz Ltr to villafana.pdf >>

Do you want copies of the victim notification letters as they go out?
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 1 30 PM

To: gloman, Jeff (u gAFLS); Senior, Rober QUSAFLS}

Cc: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Please make sure that you are sitting down when you read this.

1 spoke with Bob J. this morning, and it 1ooks like Roy has come into the picture again as the voice of reason.

A

08090
kowitz Lir to Villa

Do you want copies of the victim notification letters s they go out?

Tracking: \
B
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Reciplent

Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senlor, Robert {(USAFLS)
Alkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Richards, Jason R. (FBI)
Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

&4

Read
Read: 22008 1:48 PM
Read: S/2/2008 1:31 PM

EFTA00179906



villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAF LS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 12:44 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Cc: senior, Robert (USAFLS), sloman, Jeff (U SAFLS)

Subject: RE: Revised Notification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.

Hi Dexter — Jay’s complaint was that we were wadvertising” the fact that the victims are now entitled to see the
agreement, and he saw thatas a breach of the confidentiality clause. | agree with you that this is just an exira
step that the victims have to take 10 get the agreement, but 1 think it balances Epstein’s complaints with the
Court’s desire that we inform the victims.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attlorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

-

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

sent: Tuesday, september 02, 2008 12:36 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

cc: Senlor, Robert (USAFLS); gloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

subject: RE: Revised Notification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.

Marie,

Does Epstein’s lawyer not want the victims to know that an agree ment exists? 1t seems they are imposing an additional
barrier, since the victims' lawyer will be able to review the order signed by Judge Marra. Once the attorney does that,
I'm certain the attorney will want to obtain a copy of the pgreement. I'm not sure how this achieves any objective for
Epstein, but if they're satisfied with that language, that's fine. Aslongas the victims know there is an agreement
between Epstein and the U.5. Government, | believe We have complied with Judge Marra's arder.

Dexter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 12:19 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Cc: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Revised Notification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.

Hi Dexter — In light of the complaint of Mr. Epstein’s counsel regarding my earlier notification language, | have
revised it as follows:

w1 addition, there has been litigation between the United States and two other victims regarding the disclosure
of the entire agreement between the United States and Mr. Epstein. Mr. Josefsberg can provide further

a7

EFTA00179907



guidance on this issue or, if Ms. Robson has selected another attorney to represent her in the context of civil
litigation, that attorney can review the Court’s order in the matter of In re Jane Does 1 and 2, S.D. F1. Court
File No. 08-80736-CIV-MARRA, and advise her accordingly.”

What do you think? This was my original language:

“In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or her
attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the victim
(and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered by the Court. If Ms.
Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and 1 will forward a copy of the Protective
Order for her signature.”

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
&8
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Reclplent Read

Lee, Dexter (USAFLS) Read: 9212008 12:46 PM

Senlor, Robert (USAFLS) Read: 9F2/2008 12:67 PM

Sloman, Jefi (USAFLS) Read: W2/2008& 1:09 PM
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 12:36 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Cc: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Revised Notification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.
Marie,

Does Epstein’s lawyer not want the victims to know that an agreement exists? |t seems they are imposing an additional
barrier, since the victims' lawyer will be able to review the order signed by Judge Marra. Once the attorney does that,
I'm certain the attorney will want to obtain a copy of the Agreement. I'm not sure how this achieves any objective for
Epstein, but if they're satisfied with that language, that's fine. As long as the victims know there is an agreement
between Epstein and the U.5. Government, | believe we have complied with Judge Marra's order.

Dexter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 12:19 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Cc: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Revised Motification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.

Hi Dexter — In light of the complaint of Mr. Epstein’s counsel regarding my earlier notification language, I have
revised it as follows:

“In addition, there has been litigation between the United States and two other victims regarding the disclosure
of the entire agreement between the United States and Mr. Epstein. Mr. Josefsberg can provide further
guidance on this issue or, if Ms. Robson has selected another attorney to represent her in the context of civil
litigation, that attorney can review the Court’s order in the matter of In re Jane Does 1 and 2, S.D. Fl. Court
File No. 08-80736-CIV-MARRA, and advise her accordingly.”

What do you think? This was my original language:

“In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or her
attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the victim
(and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered by the Court. If Ms.
Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and I will forward a copy of the Protective
Order for her signature.”

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafahia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 2091047

Fax 561 820-8777

Q0
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vlllata;na, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 12:19 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Cc: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Revised Motification to Victims regarding right to see Epstein agreement.

Hi Dexter — In light of the complaint of Mr. Epstein’s counsel regarding my earlier notification language, | have
revised it as follows:

“In addition, there has been litigation between the United States and two other victims regarding the disclosure
of the entire agreement between the United States and Mr. Epstein. Mr. Josefsberg can provide further
guidance on this issue or, if Ms. Robson has selected another attorney to represent her in the context of civil
litigation, that attorney can review the Court’s order in the matter of In re Jane Does 1 and 2, S.D. Fl. Court
File No. 08-80736-CIV-MARRA, and advise her accordingly.”

What do you think? This was my original language:

“In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or her
attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the victim
(and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered by the Court. If Ms,
Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and I will forward a copy of the Protective
Order for her signature.”

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
9 oz
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Recipient Roead

Lea, Dextar (USAFLS) Read: H2/2008 12:25 PM

Senior, Rober (USAFLS) Read: W2/2008 12:24 PM

Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS) Read: §/2/2008 1:08 PM
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 11:48 AM

To: sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), illafana, Ann Marie G. (USAFLS) Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBl)

Subject: RE: No response from Jay

i don't have an objection either,

From: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 11:04 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Subject: RE: No response from Jay

1'll defer to Bob but | do not.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 10:52 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Subject: No response from Jay

Hi all - Hope you had a nice weekend. Jay and Roy have not responded to my last letter. 1 spoke with Bob
Josefsberg today, and he has 2 lot of great ideas. He spoke with Roy last week and it sounds like they are
working out the details, but no documents have been signed.

| would like to send the letters out to the victims today. Do you have any objection?
Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 13401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

a4
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: sioman, Jeff (USAF LS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02. 2008 11:04 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI);, Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Subject: RE: No response from Jay

I'll defer to Bob but | do not.

e
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 10:52 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Ce: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Subject: No response from Jay

Hi all = Hope you had a nice weekend. Jay and Roy have not responded to my last letter. 1 spoke with Bob
Josefsberg today, and he has a lot of great ideas. He spoke with Roy last week and it sounds like they are
working out the details, but no documents have been signed.

| would like to send the letters out to the victims today. Do you have any objection?
Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U5, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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_\Lillaiana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 10:59 AM
To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: No response from Jay

Correct. He complained about my description of the litigation, even though | quoted directly from the
agreement, and he did not want me to disclose the fact that Judge Marra ordered us to make the full agreement
available to all of the victims. He also didn’t answer my question aboul which lawyer should be ce’d on the
letter.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Atlorney

500 S. Australian Ave. Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, september 02, 2008 10:54 AM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: No response from Jay

Jay hasn't “ap proved” the letters | presume ?

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 10:52 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Atiinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R, (FBI)

Subject: No response from Jay

Hi all — Hope you had a nice weekend. Jay and Roy have not responded to my last letter. 1spoke with Bob
Josefsberg today, and he has a lotof great ideas. He spoke with Roy last week and it sounds like they arc
working out the details, but no documents have been signed.

| would like to send the letters out 10 the victims today. Doyou have any objection?
Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 361 209-1047
Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, September 02, 2008 10:52 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Cc: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI); Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Subject: No response from Jay

Hi all — Hope you had a nice weekend. Jay and Roy have not re sponded to my last letter. | spoke with Bob
Josefsberg today, and he has a lot of great ideas. He spoke with Roy last week and it sounds like they are
working out the details, but no documents have been signed.

I would like to send the letters out to the victims today. Do you have any objection?

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Reciplent

senior, Robert (USAF LS)
Sloman, Jeft (USAFLE)
Akinson, Karen {USAFLS)
Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBI
Richards, Jason R. (FBI)

Read
Read: W2/2008 1052 AN
Read: 9212008 11:04 AM
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: villatana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, Sep ber 02, 2008 10:50 AM

To: Smith, Twiler (FBI) Kuyrkendall, E M. (FBI}, Richards, Jason R. (FBI)
Subject: Felicia

importance: High

Hi Twila — Sorry | didn’t get back to you last week. Can you tell Felicia that she can contact Bob Josefsberg at
105 632-9230. He can represent her in civil litigation or settlement and she will not have to pay his fees. 1am
preparing a letter to go out today, SO f she can wait a day or two, we will get it to her as soon as possible.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2008 4:10 PM
To: Campos, Cyndee (USAFLS)
subject: RE: addendum

Thank you!!

A. Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian AVE, Suite 400
Wwest Palm Beach. FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

——-

From: Campos, Cyndee {USP.FLB)

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2008 4:07 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
subject: addendum

<< File: epstein addendum 10 30.pdf >>

Tracking:
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Raad

. 412 PM
Reciplent Read: B/26/2008

CH“’IWE- c"'ﬂdﬂe tUSP-FLS}
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Reciplent
lefkowitzi@kirkland com
Roy BLACK

Adkinson, Karen {USAFLS)
poosta, Alex {USAFLS)
senior, Robert (USAFLE)
stoman, Jefl (USAFLS)
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Read

Read: &/26/2008 1:38 PM
Read: 8/26/2008 1:50 PM
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villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLE]

From: vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 1:24 PM
To Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Letter to Jay

Great. 1t is headed to you shortly.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 §20-8777

_,_._-—'-_.__,_._-—-—'—

e ————
From: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
sent; Tuesday, August 26, 2008 9:53 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Cc: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
subject: RE: Letter to Jay

Marie,

1’s fine with one SUBEE stion. Near the end when you say «if it comes 10 our attention that Mr. Epstein has
breached the terms of the Agreement, the Office intends to enforce its right to indict Mr. Epstein.” How
about softening it just tad to “the Office intends to enforce its rights pursuant 10 the Agreement.”
Otherwise, you're good to go.

Jeff

e

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent; Tuesday, August 26, 2008 9:22 AM

To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert (USAFLS)
subject: Letier to Jay

Hi guys — Is it alright to send out? 1 received one comment from Alex and have changed the letter to reflect
that. Can you let me know if you have any other changes? 1am off to mag courl but shouldn’t be gone 100
long, Thank you.

<< File: 080826 Villafana Lir to Lefkowitz and Black with Acosta change.wpd ==

A. Marie Villafafa

Assistant U.S. Atlorney

500 S. Australian AvE, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
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Phone 561 209-1047
Fax 561 820-8777
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Marie C. (USAFLS)

Villafana, Ann
Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana,

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 1:09 PM

To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Lefkowitz

080826001.pdf

A, Marie Villafaiia
Assistant U.S. Attorney
561 209-1047
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 9:53 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Cc: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Subject: RE: Letter to Jay

Marie,

t's fine with one suggestion. Near the end when you say «if it comes to our attention that Mr. Epstein has
breached the terms of the Agreement, the Office intends to enforce its right to indict Mr. Epstein.” How
about softening it just & tad to “the Office intends to en force its rights pursuant to the Agreement.”
Otherwise, you're good to go.

Jeff

- ———

e
From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2008 9:22 AM

To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Subject: Letter 10 Jay

Hi guys —Is it alright to send out? 1received one comment from Alex and have changed the letter to reflect
that. Can you let me know if you have any other changes? 1am off to mag court but shouldn’t be gone 100
long. Thank you.

<< File: 080826 Villafana Lir to Lefkowitz and Black with Acosta change.wpd ==

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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vVillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: illafana, An
Sent: Tuesday, Augu
To: sloman, Jeff (US
Subject: Letter o Jay

Hi guys — Is it alright to send out? 1 received one comment from Alex and have ¢
that, Can you let me know if you have any ©

long. Thank you.

980826 Villafana
Ltr to Lefkow...

A. Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209- 1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:

n Marie C. (USAFLS)
st 26, 2008 9:22 A
AFLS); Senior,

ther changes? 1am off to
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Read
Recipient L8) Read: BI26/2008 3:45 AM
Sloman, Jeff (USAF Read: B26/2008 9:43 AM
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
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Ell’lafana, Ann Marie C. {UShFLS]

From: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 6:05 P

To: yillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS), gloman, Jeff (U SAFLS), Senior, Robert (USAFLS).
Atkinson, Karen tlJSAFLE}

Subject: RE: Emailing: 080826 Villafana Lir to Lefkowilz and Black.wpd

It might be easier to ask them to provide Jjosefsberg the letter directly, so you
don't have to deal with it.

----- original Message---""

From: Villafana, ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 5:33 PM

To: Acosta, Alex QUShFLS}; sloman, Jeff (US&FLS}; senior, Robert {US#FLS);
atkinson, Karen {USAFLS)

subject: Emailing: pgeg26 villafana Ltr to LefkowitZ and Black.wpd

please let me know if you have any changes: Thank you.

The message is ready 1o pe sent with the following £ile or 1ink attachments:

9808826 yillafana Ltr to Lefkowilz and Black.wpd

Mote: TO protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or
receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings
to determine how Jttachments are handled.
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_‘hﬂllafana, Ann Marie C. (U SAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 5:33 PM

To: Aheosta, Alex (USAFLS): gjoman, Jeff (USAFLSY). Senior, Robert {USAFLS}; Atkinson, Karen
LUEP-.FLS}

Subject: Emailing: 080828 Villafana Lir to Lefkowitz and Black.wpd

Attachments: 0B0826 Villafana Lir io Lefkowitz and Black.wpd

please let me know if you have any changes. Thank you.

The message 1s ready to be cent with the following file or 1ink attachments:

e80826 Villafana Ltr to Lefkowllz and Black.wpd

Note: ToO protect against computer viruses, g-mail programs may prevent sending or

receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings
to determine how attachments are handled.

Tracking: )
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Reciplent

Acosta, Aex (USAFLS)
sypman, Jefl (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Adkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
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Read

pead; 8252008 543 PM
Read: 82512008 £-45 PM
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_‘viillaiana. Ann Marie C. [USAFLE} o

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 4:41 PM
To: Sloman, Jeff LUEHFLS}

subject: Bob Josefsberg

Hi Jeff — He has not heard back from Epstein’s f olks either. | will draft a letter t0 Jay regarding the victim list
and will raise the issue again.

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach. F1. 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read
e Read: 82512008 4:41 PM
Sloman, Jefi (USAF LS)
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villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLE]

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 2:20 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Yes, that was my plan. | will send it out today. Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

S

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 2:18 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Letter ré Epstein and Protective Order

Marie,

| have not sent Brad the Agreement, and would appreciate it if you could ta ke care of that, Are we sending out parts |
and |1, and leaving out the December 2007 letter? Thanks.

Dexter

e

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 1:54 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS

Subject: RE: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Hi Dexter — Thank you for your response. Did you ever send the agreement 10 Rrad? Do you want me to do
that? .

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

-

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS
sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 10:25 AM
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Yo Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, pobert (USAFLS); Atkinson,
Karen {USAFLE}
subject: RE: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Marie,

During our telephonic hearing, | recelved the clear impression that Judge Marra wanted the other victims tnun-parues to
the lane Dog litigation), would be given the opportunity to see the pgreement, su bject 1o each one agreeing to be

bound by the protective order. | believe it would be contrary to Judge ndarra’s intent for us 10 @ through the trouble
of creating a mechanism for the other non-party victims to have access to the agreement, and then not tell them there
is an Agreement.

Also, does CVRA impose any ohligation on us, independent of what Judge Marra ordered, to advise the victims of the
Agreement?

Dexter

e

From: Villafana, Ann Marle C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 9:48 AM

To: Acosta, Alex {US.&FLS}; sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert {USA'FLS]: Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS); Lee, Dexter
(USAFLS)

Subject: Letter 1€ Epstein and Protective Order

Good morning, everyone.

| have attached 2 letter from Jay Lefkowitz that came in by fax on Friday night. The good news is that they
seem to be in agreement regarding Mr. Josefsberg. Most of the letter doesn’t really require a comment, but |
wanted to get Dexter’s feedback regarding the notification to the yictims of their right to see the agreement.
Here is the language from my proposed victim notification letter:

«In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make av ailable to any designated yictim (and/or
her attorney) @ copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United S1ates, so long as the
victim (and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered by the
Court. 1f Ms. Robson would like 10 review the Agreement, please let M€ Kknow, and 1 will forward a
copy of the Protective Order for her signature.”

Lefkowitz objects, but I am wondering whether Dexter agrees that the spirit of our discussions with
Judge Marra requires such a notification. If we make the entire agreement available to Mr. Josefsberg
and he conveys that information 10 all of his clients, the concern becomes moot, | suppose.

Lastly, from my discussion with Bob, it appears that the Office does not want to add to the list the names of
victims identified after the date of signing the September agreement unless our investigation had pmvided
enough information that we were prepared to include them in the indictment — i.e., the New york girls — and
that you do not want me to re-add Tatum Miller to the list, even though we have extensive corroboration of her
involvement with Epstein. Can someone please confirm?

Thank you all.

<< File: 080822 Lefkowitz ltr to Villafanapdf ==
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A. Marie Villafafa
Assistant U.S. Attorney
500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047
Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read
Reciplent Read: B252008 2:21 P
Lee, Dexter (USAF LS}
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‘\iﬂlafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 1:54 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Hi Dexter — Thank you for your response. Did you ever send the agreement to Brad? Do you want me to do
that?

A Marie Villafaiia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

-

From: Lee, Dexter LUS&FLS}

sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 10:25 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); sjoman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson,
Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Lelter re Epstein and Protective Order

marie,

During our telephonic hearing, | received the clear jmpression that Judge Marra wanted the other victims (non-parties to
the Jane Doe litigation), would be given the opportunity to see the Agreement, subject 1o each one agreeing 1o be
bound by the protective order. | believe it would be contrary to Judge Marra’s intent for us to go through the trouble
of creating @ mechanism for the other non-party victims to have access to the Agreement, and then not tell them there
is an Agreement.

Also, does CVRA impose any obligation on us, independent of what Judge Marra ardered, to advise the victims of the
Agreeme nt?

Dexter

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 9:48 AM
To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS); Lee, Dexter

(USAFLS)
Subject: Letter 1€ Epstein and protective Order

Good morning, everyone.

| have attached a letter from Jay Lefkowitz that came in by fax on Friday night. The good news is that they
geem to be in agreement regarding Mr. Josefsberg. Most of the letter doesn’t really require a comment, but1
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wanted to get Dexter’s feedback regarding the notification to the victims of their right to see the agreement.
Here is the language from my proposed vietim notification letter:

“In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or
her attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the
vietim (and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees 10 be bound by a Protective Order entered by the
Court, 1f Ms. Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and I will forward a
copy of the Protective Order for her signature.”

Lefkowitz objects, but I am wondering whether Dexter agrees that the spirit of our discussions with
Judge Marra requires such a notification. 1f we make the entire agreement available to Mr. Josefsberg
and he conveys that information to all of his clients, the concern becomes moot, | suppose.

Lastly, from my discussion with Bob, it appears that the Office does not want 10 add to the list the names of
victims identified after the date of signing the September agreement unless our investigation had provided
enough information that we were prepared 1o include them in the indictment = i.¢., the New York girls — and
that you do not want me to re-add Tatum Miller 10 the list, even though we have extensive corroboration of her
involvement with Epstein. Can somcone please confirm?

Thank you all.
<< File: 080822 Lefkowitz Itr to Villafana.pdf >>

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read
e Read; 8/26/2008 21T PM
Lee, Dexler (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: - Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 10:25 AM

To: \illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS): Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), Seniar,
Robert (USAFLS), Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Marie,

During our telephonic hearing, | received the clear impression that Judge Marra wanted the other victims {non-parties to
the Jane Doe litigation), would be given the opportunity to see the Agreement, subject to each one agreeing to be
bound by the protective order. | believe it would be contrary t0 Judge Marra’s intent for us to go through the trouble
of creating a mechanism for the other non-party victims to have access 10 the Agreement, and then not tell them there
is an Agreement.

plso, does CVRA impose any ohligation on us, independent of what Judge Marra ordered, to advise the victims of the
Agreement?

Dexter

Erom: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, pugust 25, 2008 9:48 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS); Lee, Dexter
{USAFLS)

Subject: Letter re Epstein and protective Order

Good morning, everyone.

| have attached a letter from Jay Lefkowitz that came in by fax on Friday night. The good news is that they
seem to be in agreement regarding Mr. Josefsberg. Most of the letter doesn’t really require a comment, but |
wanted to get Dexter’s feedback regarding the notification to the victims of their right to see the agreement.
Here is the language from my proposed victim notification letter:

«In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or
her attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the
victim (and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered by the
Court. 1f Ms. Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and I will forwarda
copy of the Protective Order for her signature.”

Lefkowitz objects, but [ am wondering whether Dexter agrees that the spirit of our discussions with
Judge Marra requires such a notification. 1f we make the entire agreement available to Mr, Jose fsberg
and he conveys that information to all of his ¢lients, the concern becomes moot, 1 suppose.

Lastly, from my discussion with Bob, it appears that the Office does not want 10 add to the list the names of
victims identified after the date of signing the September agreement unless our investigation had provided
enough information that we were prepared to include them in the indictment — i.c., the New York girls - and
that you do not want me to re-add Tatum Miller to the list, even though we have extensive corroboration of her
‘nvolvement with Epstein. Can someone please €0 nfirm?

132

EFTA00179942



Thank you all.

<< File: 080822 Lefkowitz Itr to Villafana.pdf ==

A, Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 9:48 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Letter re Epstein and Protective Order

Good morning, everyone.

| have attached a letter from Jay Iefkowitz that came in by fax on Friday night. The good news is that they
seem to be in agreement regarding Mr. Josefsberg. Most of the letter doesn’t really require a comment, but 1
wanted to get Dexter’s feedback regarding the notification to the victims of their right to see the agreement.
Here is the language from my proposed victim notification letter:

“In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim (and/or
her attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long as the
victim (and/or her attorney) re views, signs, and agrees 10 be bound by a Protective Order entered by the
Court. 1f Ms. Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and 1 will forward a
copy of the Protective Order for her signature.”

Lefkowitz objects, but I am wondering whether Dexter agrecs that the spirit of our discussions with
Judge Marra requires such a notification. If we make the entire agreement available to Mr. Josefsberg
and he conveys that information to all of his clients, the concern becomes moot, 1 suppose.

Lastly, from my discussion with Bob, it appears that the Office does not want to add to the list the names of
victims identified after the date of signing the September agreement unless our investigation had provided
enough information that we were prepared to include them in the indictment — i.e., the New York girls — and
that you do not want me to re-add Tatum Miller to the list, even though we have extensive corroboration of her
involvement with Epstein. Can someone please confirm?

Thank you all.

080822
kowitz Itr to Villa

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Reciplent

Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Alkinson, Karen (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)
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Read: B/26/2008 9:56 AM
Raad: 825/2008 9:49 AM
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Reclpient
Jefkowilz@kirkliand.com
Roy BLACK

Adkingon, Karen {USAFLS)
gioman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
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ﬂlafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: \illafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS}

Sent: Thursday, August 21,2008 1:08 PM

To: Senior, Robert {USHFLS}; sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Emailing: panazo \fijlafana Lir to Lefkowilz and Black w Senior adits.wpd
Attachments: 080820 Villafana Ltr to Lefkowilz and Black w Seniof edits.wpd

Here you BQ»

Thanks.
The message is

@80820 villafa

Note: ToO prote
receiving cert
to determ

Tracking:

ine how attachments

Bob., Let me know if it looks alright.

ready to be cent with the following file or link attachments:

na Ltr tO Lefkowitz and Black W senior edits.wpd

C
d

t against computer yiruses, e-mail programs
in types of file attachments. Check your €-
are handled.

mavy preuent
mail securit
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Reciplent Read
Senior, Rober (USAFLS) Read: 8/21/2008 1:49 FM
stoman, Jeff (USAFLS) Read: 8/21/2008 1:10 PM
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: genior, Robert (USAF LS)

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2008 9:38 AN

To: ‘illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS), gloman, Jeff (U SAFLS)
Subject: RE: Are these alright to send out to Jay and Roy"?

No. Sorry, have been tied up. | looked at everything yesterday but what you wrote and then got busy when your email
came.

I

From: Villafana, Ann marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Thursday, August 21, 2008 9:29 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
subject: Are these alright to send out to Jay and Roy?

<< File: Amended Final Victim Notification - Haley Robson final.wpd == << File: 080820 Villafana Litr to
Lefkowitz and Black.wpd ==

A Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 8. Australian AVe, Suite 400
West Palm Reach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 EZ&FE’?TT
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. iUSAFLS] -

From: \illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2008 9:31 AM
To: Lea, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Notification to other victims

Hi Dexter — This is the language that | intend to include in the new victim notification letters. Can you let me
know if it sounds alright?

In addition, a judge has ordered that the United States make available to any designated victim
(and/or her attorney) a copy of the actual agreement between Mr. Epstein and the United States, so long
as the victim (and/or her attorney) reviews, signs, and agrees to be bound by a Protective Order entered
by the Court. Tf Ms. Robson would like to review the Agreement, please let me know, and I will
forward a copy of the Protective Order for her signature.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking: 1
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Read

Reciplent Read: 8/21/2008 9:38 AM

Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2008 9:28 AM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Subject: Are these alright to send out to Jay and Roy?

amended Final nR0820 Villafana
Victim Motificat... Ltr to Lefkow...

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Atlorncy

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Recipient Read
aenior, Robar (USAFLS) Read: grz1/2008 9:37 AM
Read: 2/21/2008 1223 PM

gloman, Jeft {USAFLE)
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (UEAFLS}

From: Roe, Susan {USAWAW}

Sent: Wednesday, August 20. 2008 5:54 PM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: sex criminals

Hi Ann Marie,

well I'm still working on the Copperfield matter but some of the higher ups are very very uncomfortable with it. One
question came up about his connection with Epstein . Doyou think Epstein would ever talk or cooperate 7 Any
provision for that in his state plea agreement?

How do | contact his lawyer/the state prosecutor/etc.
Thanks and consider yourself lucky, 1 think, to have your famous offender off of your hands.

Good luck with T5/Hurricane Fay!

Susie Roe
From WDWA but at the Mac this week,
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Ellafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: illafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 4:35 PM

To: senior, Robert (USAFLS), sloman, Jeff (USAFLS) pcosta, Alex (USAFLS) Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Subject: Emailing: Amended Final yfictim Motification - Haley Robson final.wpd

Attachments: Amended Final Wictim Motification - Haley Robson final.wpd

1 have attached a draft amended victim notification, which I will enclose with
the letter to Jay that I forwarded earlier. Please let me know if you have any
questions or changes.

Thank you.

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or 1link attachments:

pmended Final Victim Notification -~ Haley Robson final.wpd

Note: ToO protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or

receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings
to determine how sttachments are handled.
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 4:25 PM

To: 1rane_RWera@,ﬂsd.us¢nurLs.gw

Subject: RE: Proposed Order in Jane Doe 1and 2 l United States

You are the best, my dear! | hope you did alright with the storm. Everyone here did fine.

A. Marie Villafafa

Assistant U.S. Atlorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

From: lrene_Rivera@ﬂsd.uscﬂurts.gw [mal1tﬂ:Irene__mvera@ﬂsd.l.ﬁmurts.gwl
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 4:20 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: Proposed Order in Jane Doe 1 and 2 l United States

Mo need to refile it. The order is on the judge's desk waiting to be signed.

Irene Rivera Ferrante
Judge Marra's Chambers
\West Palm Beach, FL
(561 )514-3785

myillafana, Ann Marle C. (USAFLE)"
Ed

To <\reng_Rivera@fisd.uscouns gov™
<Ann.Marie.C.Villafana@usdol.aov

oc

ocl der | !
08120[2008 O4: 14 PM Subject Proposed Order in Jans Doa 1 and 2' United Stales

Hi Irene — Dexter Lee forwarded a proposed protective order in the Jane Doe case on Friday, but we never
received a signed order. | think it might be because he didn’t formally file it via CM/ECF, so if you want me 10
re-file it, 1 will do so right away.

Thank you!
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A. Marie Villafaha
Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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_\ﬂllafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: \iillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 4:13 PM

To: 1mne_RWam@ﬂsd.usccur‘ts.gmr

Subject: Proposed Order in Jane Doe 1 and EI. United States

Hi Irene — Dexter Le¢ forwarded a proposed protective order in the Jane Doc case on Friday, but we never
received a signed order. 1 think it might be because he didn’t formally file it via CM/ECF, so if you want me 1o
re-file it, 1 will do so right away.

Thank you!

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S, Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: villafana, Ann Marie C. {USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 4:06 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Did you ever get the signed Protective Order from Judge Marra?

Hi Dexter -- 1 am wondering if the Protective Order got lost in the shuffle, Let me know and 1 will contact his
CRD to check up on it.

Thank you.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Road
R'Btipiﬂm- Rﬂﬂd' Mnfmﬁ 4.11 PM
Les, Dexter (USAFLS)
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_‘ﬂlla‘fana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: \Wednesday, August 20, 2008 3:47 PM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS) sioman, Jeff (USAFLS), senior, Robert (USAFLSY). Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Subject: Emailing: 080820 villafana Ltr to Lefkowitz and Black.wpd

Attachments: 080820 Villafana Lir to Lefkowitz and Black.wpd

I have attached my proposed response to Jay Lefkowitz. Please let me know if you
have any changes, 1 would like to try to get this out today, if possible.

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or 1ink attachments:

080820 villafana Ltr to Lefkowitz and Black.wpd

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or
receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings
to determine how attachments are handled.

Tracking:
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Reciplent

Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Serior, Robert (USAFLS)
Alkinson, Karen {USAFLS)

153

Read

Read: B/20/2008 350 P
Read: B/20/2008 4:17 P

EFTA00179962



Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 9:24 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS), Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), Senior, Robert (USAF LS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Subject: Response from Jay Lefkowitz

Hi all - Jay sent this by fax on Monday evening. | am off to mag court, but should be back around 11:30.

My first thought is, if they wish to limit the list to those girls dentified prior to the signing of the non-pros
agreement, that is fine, but then | get1o prosecute him on the rest.

| am going to send Jay a quick e-mail telling him that 1 just got his fax because of the closure of the office and |
will respond more fully this afternoon of toMOITOW Morning.

FOF !
bie |

080818
kowitz Ltr to Willa

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 313401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking: .
6
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Reclpient Read

pcosta, Alex {USAFLS) Read: B20/2008 9:29 AM
gloman, Jeff (WUSAFLS)

Senior, Roben (USAFLE)

Alkinson, Karen {USAFLS)

Kuyrkendall, E N- (FEI)

Richards, Jason B. (FBI}
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vVillafana, Ann warie C. {USAFLE‘}

From:. \illafana, Ann warie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 9:24 AM

To: pcosta, Alex {USAFLS]; Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), genior, Robert (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
(USAFLS)

Subject: Response from Jay LefkowilZ

Hi all — Jay sent this by fax on Monday evening. 1 am off to mag court, but should be back around 11:30.

My first thought is, if they wish o limit the list 1o those girls identified prior t© the signing of the non-pros
agreement, that is fine, but then | getto prosecute him on the rest.

| am going o send Jay a quick e-mail telling him that 1 just got his fax because of the closure of the office and |
will respond more fully this afternoon or lomorrow morning.

080818
kowltz Lir 1@ Willz

A Marie Villafaia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian AVE, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 313401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAF LS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2008 12:06 PM
To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Bob J

Hi Jeff. I hope your flight went alright. The wind up here has peen awful. The
podhurst firm is closed today so I will try Bob tomorrow morning.
Take care.
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Monday, August 18, 2008 2:54 PM
To: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Are you free?

Hi Jeff — 1 know that Miami is closed, but if you have a moment, can you give me a call at my desk? 561-209-
1047.

Thanks.

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read

50 PM
Recipient Read: 8/18/2008 2:59

Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
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villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Kuyrkendall, E N. (FBI)

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2008 12:43 PM
To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Subject: Re: Victim List

Sorry for the delay. | discussed with Jason, we believe that is everyone at least everyone that was forthcoming. It appears
a FOIA has been filed. I'm trying to ensure no docs are provided @ this time. It appears they were specific wanting JE's
employees 302s.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
To: Richards, Jason R.; Kuyrkendall, E N.
Sent: Fri Aug 15 12:15:38 2008
Subject: Victim List

Hi guys — If we were going to expand our list 1o include victims we know about but weren't ready to charge in
an indictment, who would we include besides Tatum?

A. Marie Villafaria

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAF LS)

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 4:53 PM

To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAF LS)

Subject: FW: Jane Doe # 1 and # ’zl.r United States, Case No. UB-BD‘FSE':-CN-MHRRNJDHN SOM
Marie,

| filed this earlier this afternoon.

Dexter

e

-

From: Leg, Dexter (USAFLS)
sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 3:23 PM

To: 'marra@ﬂsd.usmu:‘tﬁ.gmr'

Subject: Jane Doe #1and # 2' United States, Case No. ﬂB-BD?}E--Cl*J-MHRRM]DHNSDN

e —

Hon. Kenneth A. Warra
United States District Judge

Dear Judge Marra:

pursuant to the Court's direction at the conclusion of yesterday’s Status Conference, attached please find a proposed
Order to Produce and Protective Order which has been reviewed and agreed 1o by counsel for petitioners and the
government.

Respectfully,

Dexter A, Lee
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Protective
order_final.wpd
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illlafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie G. (USAFLS)
Sent: Eriday, August 15, 2008 4:51 P
To: Les, Dexter (USAFLS)

Subject: Filing the proposed order

Hi Dexter — Are you going to file the proposed order? 1f not, please e-mail whatever the final, final is and 1 will
file it with the Court. Thanks.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33 401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Fillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 4:51 PM
To: gloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: Got your message

gounds like good news. "Il call you on nMonday unless 2 firestorm breaks OVer the weekend.

A. Marie Villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian AVE, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Read
Reciplent Read: 8/15/2008 4:51 PM
gioman, Jell (JSAFLS)
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Reciplent Road
|efkowitzi@kirkkand com

Roy BLACK

Afkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

pcosta, AEX {USAFLS)

sloman, Jeff (USAFLS) Read: a1 5/2008 2:13 FM

senjor, Robart (USAFLS)

Lae, Dexter {LIS.P-FLS} Read: g/16/2008 2:24 =
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 2:05 PM
To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Cc: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

something which is a nullity lacks any legal import. 1f it has been withdrawn,
then the item had import at one time, but it no longer does. 1f the December
2007 letter 1is viewed as an offer, there was no acceptance, oOr it has been
rejected. Consequently, the offer no longer has an legal import.

We are obligated to provide a copy of the non-prosecution agreement to
petitioners, whatever that agreement is., If the December 2007 letter never
became a part of the agreement, and the government and Epstein are in agreement
J¢ to that issue, then we can produce the september 2007 agreement and the
addendum.  Are we at that point?

Dexter

----- Ooriginal Messageé-----

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:54 PM

To: Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)

cc: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Subject: FW: New proposed response to Jay
Importance: High

pexter -- If we call it "a nullity" instead of "withdrawn" how does that affect
the issue with the Jane Does?

A. Marie villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

se@ S. Australian Ave, Suite 460
west Palm Beach, FL 33401

phone 561 209-1847

Fax 561 820-8777

----- original Message-----

Erom: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:52 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); senior, Robert (USAFLS) Acosta, Alex
(USAFLS); Lee, pexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

Marie,

please substitute the word nwithdrawn" in the first sentence with "a nullity”
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----- Original Message-----

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:49 PM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

Here is my proposal after speaking with Jeff.
pear Jay and Roy:

Thank you for your responseé to my earlier e-mail. our communications with
Mr. Black and later with Mr. Lefkowitz were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein
considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your
answering our question with finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein
did not accept the December modification, and accordingly, the offer to make that
modification is hereby withdrawn.

pursuant to our Agreement, I will prepare an amended Notification that
contains the names of additional identified victims. As you know, Judge Davis
had selected the Podhurst firm to serve as the attorney representative for the
victims. Assuming that Mr. Josefsberg is still amenable to the appointment, we
will provide him with the victim list so that he may begin his service.

Finally, as you are aware, the United States has been ordered to produce the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. In accordance with that order, we will produce the
September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberger did not provide the state court with a true copy
of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

A. Marie villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

5@ S. Australian Ave, Suite 4600
West Palm Beach, FL 33481

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

----- original Message-----

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:34 PM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: New proposed response to Jay

Shouldn't we formally withdraw the offer as opposed to considering it a nullity ?
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----- original Messageé -=""~

From: Acosta, plex (USAFLS)

To: Villafana, ann Marie C. (USAFLS); sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); cenior, Robert
{US&FLS}; Lee, Dexter (USAFLS) Atkinson, Karen {USAFLS)

gent: Fri Aug 15 11:55:13 2008

subject: RE: New proposed response o Jay

How about a slightly different version:

Thank you for your response., Our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epsteln considered to be the terms of the
Non-Prosecution pgreement. We appreciate your answering our question with
finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not accept the December
modification, and accordingly, we will now consider that modification to be a
pnullity.

pursuant to our agreement, 1 will prepare an amended Notification that contains
the name of additional jdentified yictims., In accordance with paragraph 7B,
please provide me with a prapnsed written submission to the Special Master by
monday afternoon.

Finally, as you are aware, yhe United States has been ordered to produce the Non-
prosecution agreement. In accordance with that Drder, We will produce the
september pgreement with the October pddendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberg may not have pruvided the state court with a true
copy of the complete agreement, and he <hould take steps to correct that error.

From: Villafana, ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, august 15, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (US&FLE); senior, Robert [USAFLE}; Lee,
pexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen {UShFLSj

subject: New pruposed response 10 Jay

Dear Jay:

Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Nan-Prosecution hgreement. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not
accept the pecember modification and does not intend to perform the obligations
set forth therein. The office is not going to continue negotiating the terms of
the Agreement. we only sought finality and you have answered our question.
Accordingly, the pecember proposed modification 1is hereby withdrawn.

The United States has been ordered to produce the Nun-Prusecutiun pgreement and,
in accordance with that order, will produce the September agreement with the
October Addendum signed by your client. Mr. Goldberger should be advised that we
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understand he has not provided the state court with a true copy of the complete
agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error. 1 will prepare an
amended Notification that contains the name of additional jdentified victims and
will provide that to you promptly.

In accordance with Paragraph 78 of the Agreement, please provide me with a
proposed written submission to the Special Master by Monday afternoon. We will
expect a showing of good faith in the celection of the attorney representative
and all other terms of the Agreement and excessive delays, like those that have
occurred in the past, will be considered 2 breach of that duty of good faith.

sincerely,

A. Marie villafana

Assistant U.5. Attorney

500 S. australian Ave, suite 408
west Palm Beach, FL 334081

phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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_‘ﬂlafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:54 PM
To: Lee.DemsrUJShFLSj

Cc: Homanﬂmﬂ{UShFLs}

Subject: FW: New proposed response to Jay
Importance: High

pexter -- 1f we call it "a nullity" instead of "withdrawn” how does that affect
the issue with the Jane Does?

A, Marie villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

508 S. pustralian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

————— original Message---=~

From: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, pugust 15, 2p08 1:52 PM

To: villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) ; senior, Robert (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex
(USAFLS); Lee, pexter {US&FLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

Marie,
please substitute the word nwithdrawn" in the first sentence with "a nullity”
Jeff
----- original Message---"~
from: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)
sent: Friday, paugust 15, 2p@e8 1:49 PM
To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (US&FLS}; Atkinson, Karen (US#FLS}
subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay
Here is my proposal after speaking with Jeff.
pear Jay and ROy:
Thank you for your response to my earlier e-mail. Our communications with
Mr. Black and later with Mr. Lefkowitz were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein

considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your
answering our question with finality. You have now made clear that mr. Epstein
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did not accept the pecember modification, and accordingly, the offer to make that
modification is hereby withdrawn.

pursuant to our agreement, 1 will prepare an amended Notification that
contains the names of additional jdentified yictims. As you know, Judge Davis
had celected the podhurst firm to serve as the attorney representative for the
yictims. Assuming that mr, Josefsberg is still amenable 10O the appeintment, we
will provide him with the victim list sO that he may begin his service.

Einally, as you are aware, the United states has peen ordered to produce the
Nun+Preeecutien pgreement. 1n accordance with that order, We will produce the
september agreement with the October addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberger did not provide the state court with a true copy
of the complete Agreement, and he <hould take steps to correct that error.

A, Marie yillafaia

Assistant u.s. Attorney

500 S. pustralian ave, Suite 408
West Palm peach, FL 33401

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 g20-8777

----- original Message---""

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, pugust 15, 2008 1:34 PM

To: Acosta, plex (USAFLS); yillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS) sloman, Jeff
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS}; Atkinson, Karen (US&FLS)

subject: Re: New prepesed response 10 Jay

Shouldn't we formally withdraw +he offer as opposed 10 considering it a nullity ?

----- original Message -=~"~

From: Acosta, plex (USAFLS)

10: Vvillafana, ann Marie C. (usnFLS); <1oman, Jeff (USﬁFLS}; senior, Robert
{US&FLS); Lee, Dexter (USAPLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

sent: Fri pug 15 11:55:13 2008

subject: RE: New prepesed response 1o Jay

How about 2 slightly different version:

Thank you for your response. Qur communications with Roy glack and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Nen-Preeecutien pgreement. we appreciate your answering our question with
finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not accept the December
modification, and accordingly, W€ will now consider that modification to be a
nullity.

pursuant to ourf hgreement, 1 will prepare an Amended notification that contains
the name of additional jdentified victims. 1IN accordance with paragraph 7B,
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please provide me with a proposed written submission to the special Master by
Monday afternoon.

Finally, as you are aware, yhe United States has been ordered 1O produce the Non-
prosecution Agreement. In accordance with that Order, we will produce the
September pgreement with the October addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberg may not have provided the state court with a true
copy of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

I

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

cent: Friday, August 15, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS) ; sloman, Jeff (USAFLS) cenior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee,
pexter (USAFLS}; Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

subject: New proposed response to Jay

Dear Jay:

Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. You have NOwW made clear that mr. Epstein did not
accept the December modification and does not intend to perform the obligations
set forth therein. The office is not going to continue negotiating the terms of
the Agreement. we only sought finality and you have answered our question.
Accordingly, the December proposed modification is hereby withdrawn.

The United states has been ordered to produce the Hnn-Prosecutiun Agreement and,
in accordance with that Order, will produce the September Agreement with the
October Addendum signed by your client. Mr. Goldberger should be advised that we
understand he has not provided the state court with a true copy of the complete
agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error. 1 will prepare an
Amended Notification that contains the name of additional jdentified victims and
will provide that to you promptly.

In accordance with paragraph 78 of the pgreement, please provide me with a
proposed written submission to the Special Master by Monday afternoon. We will
expect a showing of good faith in the selection of the attorney representative
and all other terms of the Agreement and excessive delays, like those that have
occurred in the past, will be considered a breach of that duty of good faith.

sincerely,

A, Marie villafana

Assistant U.5. Attorney

cp@ S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm geach, FL 33401

Phone 561 209-1047
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Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking: 186
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Read
Reciplent Read: B/15/2008 1:55 M
Lee, Dexter (USAFLS) Read: 8/16/2008 1:57 PM
gipman, Jeff (JSAFLS)
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:52 PM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS), Acosta, Alex (USAFLS): Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS), Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

Marie,

please substitute the word "withdrawn" in the first sentence with "a nullity”
Jeff

----- Original Message-----

Epom: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:49 PM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Lee,
pexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: New proposed response 10 Jay

Here is my proposal after speaking with Jeff.
pear Jay and Roy:

Thank you for your response to my earlier e-mail. Our communications with
Mr. Black and later with Mr. Lefkowitz were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein
considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your
answering our question with finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein
did not accept the December modification, and accordingly, the offer to make that
modification is hereby withdrawn.

pursuant to our Agreement, I will prepare an amended Notification that
contains the names of additional identified victims. As you know, Judge Davis
had selected the Podhurst firm to serve as the attorney representative for the
victims. Assuming that mr. Josefsberg is still amenable to the appointment, we
will provide him with the victim list so that he may begin his service.

Finally, as you are aware, the United States has been ordered to produce the
Non-Prosecution agreement. In accordance with that order, we will produce the
September Agreement with the October addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberger did not provide the state court with a true copy
of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

A. Marie villafaha
Assistant U.S. Attorney
spe S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
wWest Palm Beach, FL 33481
Phone 561 289-10847
Fax 561 g82@-8777
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----- Original Message-----

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2908 1:34 PM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Vvillafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: New proposed response to Jay

Shouldn't we formally withdraw the offer as opposed to considering it a nullity ?

----- Original Message -----

Erom: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Sent: Fri Aug 15 11:55:13 2008

Subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

How about a slightly different version:

Thank you for your response. our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your answering our question with
finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not accept the December
modification, and accordingly, we will now consider that modification to be a
nullity.

pursuant to our Agreement, I will prepare an Amended Notification that contains
the name of additional identified victims. 1In accordance with Paragraph 78,
please provide me with a proposed written submission to the Special Master by
Monday afternoon.

Finally, as you are aware, yhe United States has been ordered to produce the Non-
Prosecution Agreement, In accordance with that Order, we will produce the
September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberg may not have provided the state court with a true
copy of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: New proposed response to Jay

Dear Jay:
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Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Men-Presecution Agreement. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not
accept the December modification and does not intend to perform the obligations
cet forth therein. The Office is not going to continue negotiating the terms of
the Agreement. We only sought finality and you have answered our question.
accordingly, the pecember proposed modification is hereby withdrawn.

The United States has been ordered to produce the Non-Prosecution Agreement and,
in accordance with that Order, will produce the September agreement with the
october Addendum signed by your client. Mr. Goldberger should be advised that we
understand he has not provided the state court with a true copy of the complete
pgreement, and he should take steps to correct that error. I will prepare an
Amended Notification that contains the name of additional identified victims and
will provide that to you promptly.

In accordance with paragraph 7B of the Agreement, please provide me with a
proposed written submission to the Special Master by Monday afterncon. We will
expect a showing of good faith in the selection of the attorney representative
and all other terms of the Agreement and excessive delays, like those that have
occurred in the past, will be considered a breach of that duty of good faith.

sincerely,

A. Marie villafaha

Assistant U.S. Attorney

560 S. Australian Ave, suite 460
West Palm Beach, FL 33481

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:49 PM

To: Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS), Lee, Dexter
(USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

Here is my proposal after speaking with Jeff.
Dear Jay and Roy:

Thank you for your response to my earlier e-mail. Our communications with
Mr. Black and later with Mr. Lefkowitz were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein
considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your
answering our question with finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein
did not accept the December modification, and accordingly, the offer to make that
modification is hereby withdrawn.

pursuant to our Agreement, I will prepare an amended Notification that
contains the names of additional identified victims. As you know, Judge Davis
had selected the Podhurst firm to serve as the attorney representative for the
victims. Assuming that Mr. Josefsberg is still amenable to the appointment, we
will provide him with the victim list so that he may begin his service.

Finally, as you are aware, the United States has been ordered to produce the
Non-Prosecution Agreement, In accordance with that Order, we will produce the
September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by your client, We
understand that Mr. Goldberger did not provide the state court with a true copy
of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

A. Marie villafana

Assistant U.S. Attorney

5p@ S, Australian Ave, Suite 400
west Palm Beach, FL 33401

Phone 561 2089-1847

Fax 561 8208-8777

----- Original Message-----

From: Senior, Robert (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 1:34 PM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff
(USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: Re: New proposed response to Jay

Shouldn't we formally withdraw the offer as opposed to considering it a nullity ?
----- Ooriginal Message -----

From: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
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To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert
(USAFLS); Lee, pexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

sent: Fri Aug 15 11:55:13 2008

Subject: RE: New proposed response to Jay

How about a slightly different version:

Thank you for your response. our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your answering our question with
finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not accept the December
modification, and accordingly, we will now consider that modification to be a
nullity.

pursuant to our Agreement, I will prepare an amended Notification that contains
the name of additional identified victims. In accordance with paragraph 7B,
please provide me with a proposed written submission to the special Master by
Monday afternoon.

Finally, as you are aware, yhe United states has been ordered to produce the Non-
prosecution Agreement. In accordance with that order, we will produce the
September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by your client. We
understand that Mr. Goldberg may not have provided the state court with a true
copy of the complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); senior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

subject: New proposed response to Jay

Dear Jay:

Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with
you were solely to determine what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the
Non-Prosecution Agreement. You have now made clear that mr. Epstein did not
accept the December modification and does not intend to perform the obligations
cet forth therein. The office is not going to continue negotiating the terms of
the Agreement. We only sought finality and you have answered our question.
Accordingly, the December proposed modification is hereby withdrawn.

The United States has been ordered to produce the Mon-Prosecution aAgreement and,
in accordance with that Order, will produce the September Agreement with the
October Addendum signed by your client. Mr. Goldberger should be advised that we
understand he has not provided the state court with a true copy of the complete
Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error. I will prepare an
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amended Notification that contains the name of additional jdentified victims and
will provide that to you promptly.

In accordance with Paragraph 78 of the Agreement, please provide me with a
proposed written submission to the Special Master by Monday afternoon. We will
expect a showing of good faith in the selection of the attorney representative
and all other terms of the agreement and excessive delays, like those that have
occurred in the past, will be considered a breach of that duty of good faith.

Sincerely,

A. Marie villafafha

Assistant U.S5. Attorney

5@ S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
west Palm Beach, FL 334081

Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777

Tracking:
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Recipient

Senior, Robert (USAFLS)
Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)
Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS)
Lee, Dexter (USAFLS)
Atkinson, Karen (LISAFLS)
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